
  

 Esker Farm Daffodils 
(incorporating Ringhaddy Daffodils) 

2017 
 
 
 

Email: eskerfarmdaffs@gmail.com 

www.eskerfarmdaffodils.com 

www.facebook.com/eskerfarmdaffodils 

Advance Party  4Y-W 



Mew  IriaL,,a,,N 

T 

frti 

2 

 

Clean Sweep    Muiranna   Queen Fiona   Causeway Ringer 

Nantucket Red    Mzungu    Hot Lava        Ice Emerald 

     Temba      Amazing Grace            Simba   Edenderry 

  Lake District     Causeway Sunset    Quiet Magic     System Alert 



  

 

Esker Farm Daffodils 
Greetings from Northern Ireland!  Welcome to our 2017 catalogue. 

After making tentative steps into the commercial side of selling daffodils in 2016 we have now 
gone ‘big time’ and have  incorporated Ringhaddy Daffodils - this is both exciting and  
daunting, as we have very big shoes to fill: following the   historical Irish breeding line through 
Nial and Hilary Watson, Brian and Betty Duncan, Tom Bloomer, to as far back as Guy Wilson 
himself. We are delighted to be in a position to be selling bulbs from some very prestigious 
breeders, in addition to  the many B.S. Duncan and N. Watson varieties. 
We look forward to meeting as many of you as we can throughout the show season both in 
the UK and further afield — putting faces to the many names we’ve come across so please 
don’t be shy and do make yourself known if you see us about (probably looking a bit 
awestruck!). 
 

All varieties offered for sale are grown by us and we extend a very warm welcome to anyone 
who wishes to visit our fields during the flowering season. We have been inspected by the  
Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs (DAERA) plant health inspectors 
who regularly test samples of our soil and bulbs in their laboratories to ensure we are free of 
pests and diseases. We have been given the all-clear and therefore the go-ahead to export bulbs 
anywhere around the world. 
 

All our bulbs can come supplied with a Phyto-sanitary certificate issued by DAERA, if required. 
Our European Community Quality Passport Number is UK/NI 8401. 

Dispatch of bulbs is September/October unless you specifically request otherwise. 

If you require any further information or assistance or indeed have any suggestions or requests, 
feel free to contact us using our facebook page - via messenger; email or telephone. 
 

Best wishes to you all for a happy and successful growing season in 2017.  
 

Dave and Jules Hardy 
 

Facebook: EskerFarmDaffodils       Email: eskerfarmdaffs@gmail.com 
Telephone: +44 (0)2882898398       Mobile/cell: +44 (0)7980634423 

 

Esker Farm Daffodils wishes to acknowledge, with thanks, those who kindly supplied  

photographs in this catalogue:: 

Kirby Fong, Brian Duncan, Derrick Turbitt, Nial Watson, Carl Wright, Elaine Godfrey and Michael Baxter. 



2 

 

2017 New Introductions 
Each daffodil name is followed by a letter to indicate the approximate time of flowering.  

VE = very early; E = early; M = mid-season; L = late; VL = very late.  
The name of the raiser is shown in brackets, followed by the parentage and the original seedling  
number.  
All the varieties have been registered with The Royal Horticultural Society and the Classification 
and colour code is shown in the left margin. Under the colour code the approximate diameter is 
shown where available. 

For full RHS Classification details see website www.eskerfarmdaffodils.com 
 
4Y-W ADVANCE PARTY  M. (B.S. Duncan)  Double Day x  
  Altun Ha  [3458] 
We are very proud to introduce this fantastic new double from  
Brian. Advance Party has wowed on the show benches over the last 
few years. At the ‘NIDG Late Show’ it took centre spot in Brian’s  
display. A real quality bloom we have very high hopes for. 
Very few to offer 
Each £35.00 
 
 
 

2P-P  WHISPERING PINK M. (B.S. Duncan) [3223] 
We are really pleased to be able to offer a small amount of this  
recently registered  variety. Whispering Pink is an imposing flower of 
great substance and lovely smooth texture. The cup is of a deep 
salmon pink, while the  double triangle perianth has a more subtle  
pink that compliments  the cup well. It has caused great discussion 
at many of the shows both here in Ireland and across in England. 
Each £25.00 

 
 
3W-P  GOOD FAITH L. (B.S. Duncan) Demeanour x Panorama 
  Pink [3222]  108mm 
A distinctive Div. 3 pink with a crystal pure white perianth of heavy 
substance. Featured well over the last few years. A brilliant eye 
catcher and good show winner. 
 
Each £25.00 
 
 
 

New to Esker Farm Daffodils 
2YYW-W LUMINOSITY M. (John Hunter) (Symphonette x Special 
  Offer) x Trumpet Warrior [62/94A] 117mm 
Forming a double triangle the perianth segments are long, brilliant 
greenish yellow, have a broad band of white at the base and the  
corona becomes white as the flower matures,. 
Each £35.00 



3 

 

9W-GOR  BALLYDORN GEM, (Sir F. Harrison) Red Hugh O.P. 
   (H2) 65mm 
The perianth is roundish and very broad. It has a smooth  and 
heavy substance. The perianth segments are perfectly round, pure 
snow white with lovely smooth texture; the attractive small flat 
eye has a nice band of bright red around the neatly frilled margin . 
Sweetly scented 
Each £20.00 
 
 
 

 
11aW-Y   BUTTER PLADDY E-M (Nial Watson) Pampaluna 
   x Trumpet Warrior [W740] 100mm 
The white star-shaped perianth segments are long, ovate and 
of heavy substance; the corona is light greenish yellow with 
brilliant greenish yellow at rim. Sweetly scented.  
Each £30.00 
 
 
 
 

 
11aY-YYO WEE CRACKER, M (Nial Watson) Angelito x Pampaluna 
   [W789] 76mm 
The perianth is roundish in outline, with rim rounded to slightly 
truncate, vivid yellow with pale mucro, spreading, plane, with  
margins incurved, smooth and of heavy substance; the inner     
segments narrower, shouldered at base; corona 16mm long, split 
almost to base, each closely overlying a perianth segment, forming 
an outer and an inner whorl of three, vivid yellow, with a broad 
band of strong orange at rim, frilled, with rim crenate. Sweetly 
scented. Wee Cracker definitely caused a lot of excitement when 
first shown by Nial on Facebook last year.  
Each £40.00 
 

 
3W-Y  CONGRATULATIONS, M-L (Nial Watson)   
  Limpopo x Evesham [W785] 112mm 
A most appealing, perfect form with nicely proportioned  
lemon-yellow cup with a green eye is backed by a satin 
smooth, pure white perianth of lovely quality. The flower, 
stem and leaves are all in nice proportion forming an ideal 
free flowering plant.  
Each £35.00 
  



4 

 

New Introductions 2016 
 
 
3Y-YYR  CAUSEWAY JULIE, M.(Derrick Turbitt). 
  D1714 × Garden News. [DT 0617]. 
  (76mm) 
An intermediate flower that has many wins in local 
shows as well as being first in the Intermediate  
single bloom and 3 bloom classes at the RHS  
Daffodil Show 2012. The perianth is roundish with 
very broad perianth segments and a bowl shaped 
corona. This is a consistent flower and typical of the 
excellent plants from the Causeway "stable".  
Each £25.00 
 
 
 
 

 
 
3Y-YYO  FIERY RING, M. (N.A.C. Watson).  
  Pacific Rim x Causeway Ringer.  
  [W 833] (102mm)  
A outstanding show flower. The field notes have 
comments like ‘every one perfect‘ and ’all show 
quality’. The perianth is a pure buttery yellow 
with very broad segments that have great  
substance. The corona is chrome yellow with a 
fiery ring of orange at the rim. Best seedling and 
Best Bloom in Show Belfast 2014. Only a limited 
number to offer of this great variety.  
Withdrawn for increase 
 
 

 
 
 
2Y-Y   MUSIC MAKER, E-M. (N.A.C. Watson).  
  Trumpet Warrior x Barnum. [W 680]. 
  (105mm) 
A  flower of amazing substance and smoothness. 
The perianth segments are very broad, shouldered 
and touching at the back. The corona is distinctive 
by its particularly rolled rim and is slightly paler than 
the vivid lemon yellow of the perianth. 
Each £20.00 
 
 
 



N. 'Nanny Anne' 

5 

 
1Y-Y   REGAL GLOW, E. (N.A.C. Watson).  
  Gold Convention x Roi d’Or. [W 334 (112mm) 
With  deep golden perianth segments and a deeper  
corona, which sometimes develops a orange tinge as the 
flower matures, this is a majestic flower. The perianth is 
broad and smooth and the corona is long with an  
elegant roll at the rim. Best Seedling RHS Early Show 
2015.  
Each £25.00 
 
 
 
 

 
1Y-O  PRIME TARGET, E-M. (B. S. Duncan). Red  
  Reed x Lutana   
  [D 3065].  (102mm) 
A true star in the making. Prime Target has caught the 
eye of many grower at each show it has appeared at.  
A true step forward in orange cups. Show success in 
Northern Ireland and also at RHS shows in London. First 
time this has been made available. Winner of the Ralph 
B. White Memorial medal in 2008.  
Each £15.00 

 
 
 
 
1Y-Y  NANNY ANNE, E-M. (B. S. Duncan).Tyrone  
  Gold x Impeccable [D 2707]. (118mm) 
A very large smooth flower of heavy substance. 118mm 
wide. Deep golden yellow perianth. Well poised on a 
strong stem. Best bloom in show at Belfast Spring 
Daffodil Show 2015 
Each £15.00 
 
 
 
 

2W-W  SILVER MONARCH, M. (J.A. Hunter) (Easter 
  Moon x Glendermott) x (NZ)(Glendermott  
  x Kotuku) [17/81C]. 100mm  
We are proud to stock this flower that is well known in 
its native New Zealand. It is a strong and healthy plant 
with perianth segments that are broad and very smooth. 
The corona is in proportion to the perianth and is slightly 
flared. A must for New Zealand collections.  
Only a limited number of bulbs available. 
Each £20.00 



 

e 

6 

 

 
2Y-R  SYSTEM ALERT, M. (B. S. Duncan). 2328 x Tropical Heat 
 [D 3474]. (103mm) 
Every once in a while something really special comes along. 
We think that this is such a flower because of its wonderful 
colour in both perianth and goblet-shaped corona of deep red. 
Of consistent exhibition quality, showcased in Brian’s  
winning ‘Championship of Ireland’ 12 at the Belfast Spring 
show 2016. 
Each £15.00 
 
 
 

 
3W-GYY SILVER SHADOW, M. (B. S. Duncan). Silverwood 
  x Limpopo [D 3351]. 107mm 
A superb flower with a great show record. This variety was 
named by Carol Yetzer, winner of our competition on  
Facebook last year. 
Only a limited number to offer of this great variety.  
Each £15.00 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1W-WYP   NEW DESIGN , M, (B.S. Duncan) (Ben  
   Aligin x Korora  Bay) [D3436]112mm 
Broad, smooth pure white petals of lovely firm texture 
forming a large flat perianth. The Trumpet has a lovely 
pink rim.  
Each £10.00 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2Y-Y  KENWELL CENTENNIAL, E-M. (B. S. Duncan). Crevenagh 
 x Impeccable [D 3140].93mm 
This flower shows the best characteristics of each of its  
parents. Hard to fault with each flower very consistent. The 
whole flower is of a deep golden yellow.  
Only a few available. 
Each £10.00  



C 

7 

 
 
3W-P  CERISITA, M-L. (B. S. Duncan).D1560 x D1583 
  D 2739] 79mm 
A most striking intermediate. White petals of lovely 
smooth texture. The cup has a deep salmon pink colour 
to it. 
Consistent show success over the last number of years. 
Each £15.00 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
3Y-O  LONGABAUGH, M (B.S. Duncan). African  
  Sunset x Stanway. [3673] (103mm) 
A tremendous flower with a smooth butter yellow  
perianth. The well formed disc cup is of a strong orange 
that really stands out in the field and also on the show 
bench.  A flower of beautiful form and proportion having 
broad smooth shovel-pointed perianth. 
Each £10.00 
 
 
 

 

4W-O BRASSICALA, M (B.S. Duncan) Serena Beach x 

  Gay Kybo [D 2495].112mm 

An excellent, fully double show flower. It is a very strong 
plant of wonderful pose with stems that hold it up well. 
Each £12.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
3Y-Y   ICED LEMON, M-L. (B. S. Duncan). Moon  
  Shadow x Lemma [D 3659]. 
Brian has made huge strides over the past few years in  
3Y-Y's. Another from the Moon Shadow, Lemma crosses. 
A nicely formed flower with a light yellow perianth and a 
slightly darker bowl-shaped corona. A must for every  
serious  exhibitor. 
Each £12.50  



8 

 

New Introductions 2015 
 

11aW-O  HELLO GORGEOUS, M. (N.A.C. Watson). Arctic Char x  
  Sovereign. [W 376] (100mm) 
A lovely and unusually  coloured split corona flower that caused a 
great deal of interest when first seen in the USA. The perianth has 
pure white, broad segments and the corona opens a deep orange 
that slowly fades to an even and delightful apricot orange. It is held 
on a strong stem and flowers readily.   
 Each £20.00 
 
 
 

2Y-YPP  KANTZEEWAI, M. (Chris Yates). Fragrant Rose x Hambleton [2.32.97]. (100mm) 
A beautiful show flower that caused quite a stir when shown at the RHS Daffodil Show. The  
perianth segments are lemon yellow and overlapping half way at the back; the inners are slightly  
narrower and the whole perianth is extremely smooth. The funnel-shaped corona is yellow at the 
base and has a band of strong apricot pink at the rim giving the flower a dramatic look.  
 Each £18.50 (photo pg26) 
 
2W-W  MZUNGU, E. (N.A.C. Watson). Empress of Ireland x Silver Sabre [W 254]. (119mm)  
A large flower of real quality with a wonderfully smooth texture and very broad  perianth  
segments of great substance. The flared corona is elegant and although it  looks like a division 1 
flower it is distinctly division 2. First NIDG Early Show 2014; Bender Award ADS 2014.  
 Each £30.00 (photo inside cover) 
 
3O-R  NANTUCKET RED , M-L. (N.A.C. Watson). Hero x Sabine Hay [W 166].  
The colour of this flower is what first catches the eye, the perianth segments are a strong orange 
and very broad giving the flower a rounded form. The shallow bowl shaped corona is red blending 
well with the perianth to give the flower an overall glowing colour. Named for the iconic  
American Trousers by kind permission of Murrays Toggery Shop, Nantucket. First RHS Late Show 
2013.  
 Each £20.00 (photo inside cover) 
 
4W-YPP  PANTALOON, M. (N.A.C. Watson). Parentage un-
known [W 490]. (76mm) 
This intermediate flower is very consistent with broad, pure 
white perianth segments and beautifully coloured petaloids that 
are a vivid yellow at the base becoming pink from about a third 
the way up. Some years it blooms with the yellow coming much 
higher and the pink being confined to the rim, most attractive!  
 Each £20.00 
 
4Y-Y   SIMBA, M. (N.A.C. Watson). Aslan x Barnum [W 268]. 100mm 
This is a very consistent and  well-formed show flower with broad perianth segments and  
petaloids of the same vivid yellow. Barnum parentage ensures that this is a strong plant with  
excellent substance and able to withstand much of our weather.  
 Each £15.00 (photo inside cover) 



9 

 

 
11aY-O  GOLD LAKE, M. (J. A. Hunter). Gold Collar x Loch Loyal 
[40/91B].  
A lovely smooth N.Z. flower from John Hunter. The perianth  
segments are a vivid yellow which frame the smooth corona 
which is a smooth orange-yellow and lies flat against the   
perianth. Very few to offer.  
 Each £25.00 
 
 
 
 

1Y-O  DUNSTAN’S FIRE, M (N.A. Burr) Corbiere x Finchcocks [1.31.90] 100mm 
This wonderfully coloured flower from Noel Burr that was greatly admired when it was first 
shown at the RHS. The perianth segments are very broad, overlapping at the back. The corona is 
cylindrical and a reddish-orange which pales slightly at the base. A lovely  show flower. 
Awarded the Ralph B White by the RHS in 2004. 
 Each £12.00 
 
 
2Y-O  NAVIGATOR, M. (J.A. Hunter). (Airmarshal x Torridon) 
  x (Solar Flare x Excalibur) 115mm [61/891].  
A wonderful, large, show flower from one of New Zealand's top 
breeders. Very broad, vivid yellow perianth segments form a  
double triangle shaped flower with great substance. The corona is 
a frilled cup-shaped gem that in our climate is solid orange but  
elsewhere may resemble the image taken by Kirby Fong in the 
USA. Only a limited number available.  
 Each £25.00 
 
 
 

 
 
 
6W-Y  SAINT LOUIE LOUIE, E. (Gerard   
  Knehans Jr.). Pannill sdlg OP [Kn. 002].  
  71mm U.S.A.  
The  broad, well reflexed perianth segments of 
this wonderful show flower open pale yellow  
becoming pure white with age. The perfect  
corona is a deep golden yellow with an orange 
tinge and a flared mouth. Very few to offer.  
 Each £20.00 
 
 
 
 



10 

 

Classification and Colour Coding 
If unfamiliar with the classification and colour coding system used at the head of each group 
and in left margins please refer to the colour illustrated Classification and Colour Code guide on 
the website www.eskerfarmdaffodils.com 
 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils 
Trumpet Daffodils of Garden Origin one flower to a stem; corona (“trumpet”) as long as, 
or longer than the perianth segments (“petals”). 

 
Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils 

Yellow Perianth, Corona Yellow or White Y-Y; Y-W. 
 
1Y-Y   CAUSEWAY SUNSHINE, M (T. D. Turbitt). Cophetua x Golden Joy [9403]. 115mm 
This  is a slightly later than mid-season flower, large, smooth, consistent deep yellow trumpet. An  
exhibition flower. Too many wins to list. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00  
 
1Y-Y   GATECRASHER, E-M (B. S. Duncan) Francolin x Barnum [2186].  
This is a yellow 110mm trumpet with a difference. A deep golden yellow throughout the flowers, 
great substance and quality. 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
1Y-Y   GOLDEN PEAK, E (B. S. Duncan). Tyrone Gold x Impeccable. [2703]. 105mm  
A perfect deep gold, standing tall above the foliage gives this flower a majestic look. The back 
‘ace of spades’ perianth segments overlap and the inners almost touch. The corona is cylindrical 
and expands slightly at the rim. A lovely consistent show flower on a strong plant. (photo pg13) 
       Three £15.00      Each £6.00 
 
1YYW-WWY LEMON COCKTAIL, E-M (Nial Watson) Daydream x Goldfinger      
            [W183]. 98mm  
This reverse bi-colour is very long lasting. It opens as a lemon yellow 1Y-Y but as it matures it 
slowly reverses to give a beautiful 1Y-W. The perianth segments overlap at the back and the  
inners are also very broad, yellow and with a white halo around the base of the corona which 
gently expands with a yellow rim which is slightly rolled. 
       Three: £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
1YYW-W  LYME BAY, M (J. W. Blanchard). Halstock x Gin and Lime [89/17A]. 100mm  
A medium sized flower with the perianth forming a double triangle. The back perianth segments 
are lemon-yellow, broad, overlapping and turn white at the base; the inner segments are slightly 
narrower. The cylindrical corona opens the same as the perianth and matures to white. The  
flower has good form and great substance.  
       Three: £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
1Y-Y   MER d’OR, M-L (B. S.Duncan). Barnes Gold x Ethos [2111]. 110mm  
This is a large flower, deep golden with excellent substance and smooth texture; it has broad 
slightly pointed perianth segments and a bold beautifully flared and evenly lobed trumpet.  
Regular winner. (photo pg13) 
       Three £15.00     Each: £6.00 



11 

 

1Y-Y   MUIRANNA, M. (N A C Watson). Gold Convention x Goldfinger [W 153]. (113mm) 
A large vivid  yellow flower that is very smooth and has great substance. The poise is excellent 
and the broad perianth segments are slightly lighter than the corona. A wonderful, show flower.  
(photo inside cover)          Each £15.00 
 
1Y-Y   TEMBA, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Sperrin Gold x Ethos [1957]. (116mm) 
A very large and  exceptional deep golden yellow trumpet of immaculate quality and style.  
Too many awards to list. (photo inside cover) 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils 
Yellow Perianth, Corona Orange or Pink. Y-O/R; Y-P. 

 
1Y-O  CHINGAH, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Kingsgrove x (Cheetah x Kingsgrove) [2053]. (105mm) 
A orange trumpet with good colour in both perianth and cup. The broad, rounded perianth backs 
a long cylindrical, bright orange corona. First London 2004. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

1Y-O  FELINE QUEEN, E (B. S. Duncan). Hero x (Cheetah x Kingsgrove) [2052]. (101mm) 
This  flower has an attractive broad and slightly pointed double triangle perianth that is very 
smooth and sometimes shows a hint of orange flushing. The cylindrical trumpet is generously 
flanged, deepening in colour towards the rim. First London 2004. 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

1YWP-P  JAUNO, M (B. S. Duncan). Thistin x Filoli [2080]. (100mm) 
This is a beautifully proportioned, smooth show flower of great substance in a pleasing  
combination of lemon-yellow and powder pink. First London 2007. (photo pg12) 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
1Y-O  LONGITUDE, L (B. S. Duncan) (Midas Touch x Barnsdale Wood) x Oregon Trail [2199].  
With a good background of deep red colour, this flower has a lovely, very long and slender  
trumpet with a neatly flared mouth. Sun resistant. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
1Y-O  PROUD FELLOW, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Hero x Oregon Trail [2054].(104mm) 
A  flower with mid-yellow smooth shouldered ovate petals are of heavy substance. The flared 
trumpet is bright orange. Many awards. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
1Y-O  RED REED, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Tarry OWYZ x Aunt Betty [1883]. (100mm) 
The sunproof  bright orange red, cylindrical, slightly expanded and very long trumpet makes this a 
breeder’s dream. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
1Y-O  RESISTASOL, E (B. S. Duncan) Uncle Duncan x Oregon Trail [2363](102mm) 
The good quality perianth is mid-yellow and the slightly expanded orange trumpet is completely 
sun resistant in our climate.  
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 



te,v r—rm"i p 

;1 
12 

 

1Y-R   WILD ROVER, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Tyree x Nederburg [2866]. 102mm  
Beautifully formed and consistent this is probably the brightest and best red trumpet bred by 
Brian to date. The excellent deep yellow perianth is very smooth and flat. The corona has a  
delightful roll to the rim and is enhanced by evenly splayed and attractive anthers. A strong 
plant that stands out in the field. Pictured in the 2008-09 RHS Year Book. First Belfast 2011.  
(photo pg13)     Three £20.00      Each: £7.50  
 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils 
White Perianth, Corona Yellow or Pink. W-Y; W-P. 

 
1W-Y  DEFENCE CORPS, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Queen’s Guard x Chief Inspector [1947(115mm) 
This is a large, robust, bi-coloured trumpet with a very flat and smooth, broadly spreading  
perianth and a slightly expanded cylindrical trumpet of deepest yellow. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00  
 
1W-Y  DORNEYWOOD, E (B. S. Duncan). Predator x Chief Inspector [1936]. (118mm) 
This is a big, flat, smooth, and well-proportioned flower of great vigour with a deep yellow, long,  
cylindrical trumpet. Excellent show flower for early in the season. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
1W-P  KORORA BAY, M (B. S. Duncan). Dailmanach x Cryptic [1749]. (102mm) 
This is a beautifully formed large flower with very smooth broad and flat petals. The flared and 
frilled trumpet is of a light apple blossom pink. Too many awards to list. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
1W-Y  OLLY’s MEDAL, M(B.S. Duncan). Fiona McKillop x Queen’s Guard [3080]. (118mm) 
This is a very large and unusually rounded flower for its class with broad ace-of-spades petals 
that form an ideal background for the large but well proportioned deep lemon-yellow trumpet 
that is very  generously flanged. A lovely consistent exhibition flower on a tall stem.  
(photo pg13)     Three: £20.00      Each £7.50  
 
1W-Y   QUEEN FIONA, E (B. S. Duncan). Fiona McKillop x Queen’s Guard [2702]. (120mm ) 
A greatly admired large exhibition flower which has very broad perianth segments in  pure 
white. The slender, expanded, lemon, trumpet has an attractive roll at the rim giving it great 
charm. With excellent poise and form we are sure that it has a great future. First RHS Daffodil 
Show 2011. (photo inside cover) 
 Five: £35.00      Three £25.00      Each: £10.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JAUNO 



, 

  

L 
13 

 

Golden Peak Version Bronzewing 

Wild Rover 

Queens Guard Mer d’Or 

Olly’s Medal Chaste 



14 

 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils 
White Perianth, Corona White. W-W. 

 
1W-W  ALPINE WINTER, M (B. S. Duncan). Silent Valley x Sherpa [1965]. (110mm) 
A beautiful pure white flower and a flanged trumpet with a rolled rim. A good show flower. 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
1W-W  DENALI, M (R. & E. Havens). Emp. of Ireland x [(Vigil x Emp. of Ireland) x Panache].  
A large pure white flower with double triangle broadly overlapping flat smooth perianth.  
Narrowly funnel shaped trumpet. Excellent Show flower. 
             Each £8.00 
 
1W-W  LIFELINE, E-M (B. S. Duncan) Silent Valley x Sherpa [2129]. (140mm ) 
This is a massive and pure white, smooth flower with very broad overlapping major petals and a 
long flared trumpet. Good for exhibition and breeding. 
       Three £12.00     Each £5.00 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
Large Cupped Daffodils of Garden Origin  
one flower to a stem; corona (“cup”) more than one-third, but less than equal to the 
length of the perianth segments (“petals”) 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
Yellow Perianth, Corona Yellow or White. Y-Y; Y-W. 

 
2Y-Y   FORGED GOLD, E-M (N. A. C. Watson) Gold Convention x Goldfinger  [W150](104mm) 
The perianth of this beautiful show flower is a pure glistening yellow and with very broad  
segments. The majors have a good overlap and the minors touch or slightly overlap. This flower 
has great substance and is very smooth. 
       Three £20.00      Each: £7.50  
 
2Y-Y   GARDEN TREASURE, L (B. S. Duncan). Burning Bush x Gold Bond [2112]. (110mm ) 
The large, flat, smooth and overlapping perianth segments are mid-yellow and the neat cup is a 
deep golden yellow. A consistent show flower. (photo pg26) 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2Y-Y   GOLDEN FLUTE, M (B. S. Duncan). N. triandrus triandrus x Bryanston [1872].(108mm ) 
This is a large round deep yellow flower with flat, smooth and broad perianth segments. The 
short half length fluted cylindrical cup is distinctive and just a little darker in colour. An excellent 
and consistent exhibition flower. Regular winner. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2Y-Y   GOLDEN GOAL, E-M (B. S. Duncan) Burning Bush x Gold Bond [2326]. (114mm)  
This is a very smooth, deep golden yellow flower with broad flat perianth segments. The round 
and frilled cup is slightly deeper in colour. An excellent show flower. Too many wins to list. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 



15 

 

2Y-Y   GOOD INTENTIONS, E (E. Jarman) Gold Bond x Glissando [J 634](110mm) 
This is one of Eddie Jarman’s consistent, round flowers. It is an exceptional flower with perianth 
segments that are very broad, smooth and a deep golden colour; the corona is the same yellow 
and slightly flared. Eddie’s field notes year on year record it as “Very consistent and perfect 
form” our notes add “Big, round and beautiful”. We believe that this is one of the best show 
flowers of its kind in recent years. 
             Each £15.00 
 
2Y-Y   INNUENDO, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Gold Ingot x Miss Primm [2347]. (100mm) 
This is a really charming and distinctive deep golden Div.2 flower with a beautiful rolled rim that 
makes it immediately identifiable. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2Y-Y   JANET’S GOLD, E (N. A. C. Watson) Gold Convention x Gold Bond [W031]. (102mm) 
This is a very consistent, golden-yellow exhibition flower. The corona is funnel shaped, smooth 
and a slightly darker gold than the perianth. 1st NIDG Early Show 2009, Hillsborough 2009,  
Best in Show Enniskillen 2010.  
       Three £12.00     Each £5.00 
 
2Y-Y   SPARTAN GOLD, M (B. S. Duncan). Impeccable x (Red Spartan x Gold Bond) [2713]  
  110mm 
A large, very round and perfect show flower with broad overlapping perianth segments which 
are smooth and buttercup yellow. The 3/4 length cylindrical corona is in good proportion, mildly  
goffered and has a green eye. Consistent, tall,  Vigorous. In winning Engleheart Cup 2011. 
       Three £25.00     Each: £10.00  
 
2Y-GYY  TREASURE HUNT, L (B. S. Duncan). Burning Bush x Gold Bond [2113](110mm)  
A very large flower of distinctive form in deepest burnished golden yellow through out. Exhibited 
in many winning ‘12’ bloom classes. First Belfast 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012; First RHS Daffodil Show 
2011; First RHS Late Show 2011.  
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
Yellow or Pink Perianth, Corona containing Pink. P-P; Y-P; Y-YYP. 

 
2YYW-P  PINCAMBO, E (B. S. Duncan). Filoli x Lorikeet [2078]. (108mm)  
This flower just misses trumpet proportions by a millimetre or so. It has broad, slightly pointed 
mid-yellow smooth broadly ovate perianth segments of great substance. The funnel shaped  
corona, slightly flared and with a wavy rim is deep baby pink with a deeper pink base which also 
shows a green throat. (photo pg26)       
       Three £15.00      Each £6.00 
 
2P-GYP  PROBLEM CHILD, L (B. S. Duncan). Quickstep O.P. x Fragrant Rose [2631]. (77mm)  
  Intermediate 
A lovely, small show flower with rounded form and a broad pale pink perianth. The funnel-
shaped cup is yellow, with green at the base and shading to pink at the rim, scented, smooth 
and with good substance. First RHS Late Show 2012. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 



16 

 

2YYW-P  ROCOZA, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Oregon Pioneer x Azocor [2231]. (97mm) 
Undoubtedly this is one of the strongest coloured yellow pinks in both perianth and corona with 
a very pretty white halo. Flower is of consistent exhibition quality. First Prize single Bloom,  
London ’05 & ’07. Goethe Link Award ’06. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2YYW-YPP SOLERA, M (B. S. Duncan). Brindle Pink x American Heritage [2586]78mm Intermediate 
A beautiful, stylish and smooth little flower which measures ‘Intermediate’ in most situations. The 
perianth segments are rich honey-toned yellow with a distinct pinkish / white halo. The near 
trumpet length, cylindrical corona is mildly expanded and is a shade of deep orangey-pink.  
 Five £10.00     Three £7.50      Each £3.00  
 
2Y-P   SPRING SUNSET, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Azocor x Oregon Pioneer [2619]. (113mm) 
Div.2 with a bold frilled trumpet cup of delightful pink and palish lemon smooth perianth  
segments. First prize –RHS London’07. Goethe Link Award ’06. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2YYW-P  ZWYNNER, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Brindle Pink x Eastern Promise [2253]. (112mm) 
This flower has a distinct style. The perianth segments are broad, flat and of a lovely deep lemon 
yellow with a white halo at the base. The slightly fluted corona is in ideal proportion and is a sun 
resistant deep pink. First RHS Late Show 2010, 2011. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
Yellow Perianth. Y-O/R. 

 
2Y-O  ANGEL’S WOOD, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Angelito x [(Gettysburg x Barnesdale Wood) x  
  Smokey Bear] [2225]  
A wonderful exhibition flower with a deep-yellow, smooth and overlapping perianth and a deep 
orange-red corona. 
          Three £12.00       Each: £5.00  

 
 
2Y-O  APRIL DAWN, M (Nial Watson) Rory’s Glen x Mexico City 
  [W 272]. (109mm) 
This is a deep  golden yellow flower that has broad overlapping  
perianth segments that are smooth and with a heavy. The corona is 
a rich orange and funnel shaped in perfect proportion with the  
perianth. A lovely flower.  
            
            Each £10.00  
 
 

2Y-YOR  CAROLINA DALE, M-L (B.S. Duncan). Garden News x State Express [2210]. (113mm)  
A large smooth flower with deep golden, flat, smooth, perianth segments. The slightly expanding,  
conical cup tones from a dark greenish yellow eye section through orange to deep orange red at 
the rim. An  excellent show flower First RHS Late Show 2009. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 



I 

17 

 

2Y-R  CAUSEWAY WINNER, M (T. D. Turbitt) Jambo x Red Cameo  
 [DT 0008]. (108mm) 
As the name implies, this is a winner. The perianth segments are 
smooth with a flat double triangle form. The corona is bowl shaped 
and deep orange-red. First 3 sdlgs London 2004; Best Bloom  
Enniskillen 2008; Best Bloom Hillsborough 2009;  
First Hillsborough 2012.        
  Three: £20.00      Each: £7.50  
 

2Y-O  HOPE HOUSE, E-M (Nial Watson). Irish Light x Hero [W 055]. (112mm) 
A large flower with broad overlapping deep yellow perianth segments. It is smooth and of great  
substance giving a strong contrast to the vivid orange funnel shaped. Named for a Babies Home 
in Nairobi, Kenya, to which the profits are being donated. 
       Three £15.00      Each £6.00 
 
2Y-R   HOT AFFAIR, L (B. S. Duncan) {[(Richhill x Border Chief) x Sun Magic] x Burning Bush} 
  x (Amboseli x Burning Bush) [2153]. 102mm 
This is probably one of the hottest coloured, high quality 2Y-R. Great for exhibiting and breeding, 
due to its intense colour.  
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
2Y-YOO JOLLY GOOD, M (D. Jackson) 26/75 (Breen 23/65 x Craze) x Caryem [32/84] 105mm 
The perianth is a vivid yellow and the segments are ovate and smooth. The Corona is funnel 
shaped and of a mid-orange, yellow at the base and becoming darker towards the rim.  
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
Orange Perianth. Corona Orange or Red. O-R. 

 
2O-O  HOT LAVA, M, (Nial Watson) Creagh Dubh x Rio Rondo [W 424]. 96mm 
The colour of  this flower is dramatic. The perianth segments are very broad and rounded with 
good substance. The corona is funnel shaped and a strong orange. An excellent show flower that 
has already won on several occasions. (photo inside cover) 
             Each: £10.00  
 
2O-R  HONEYORANGE, M (B. S. Duncan). Rezare x Cheerleader [1495].  
A large flower of most unusual colouring in the perianth. Broadly round flat and smooth petals 
and a small bowl-shaped dark burnt orange cup   
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2O-O  RUDDY DUCK, E (E. Jarman) (Shining Light x Torridon) x  
  Loch Lundy [465] (102mm) 
This flower has a well overlapped and rounded perianth of good  
colour, form and substance. The corona is tubular, neat and a richer 
shade of orange. Very useful for variety in collections at early shows.  
First Hillsborough 2008.   
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     
    Each £4.00 



18 

 

  Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
  White Perianth. W-Y; W-O/R. 

 
2W-YYO  CAMARADERIE, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Purbeck x Ravenhill [2392]
  119mm 
This is one of the top flowers in this class. The perianth is broad and the 
colours of the corona striking. Shown in countless award winning classes 
far too many to list.  
  Three £15.00      Each £6.00 
 
 
2W-YYO  COLISEUM, M-L (B. S. Duncan). [Vernal Prince x (Aircastle x Woodland Prince)] x   
  (Westholme x  Megalith) [2265]. (108mm) 
A round, smooth, beautifully proportioned and pure white perianth of great substance. The deep  
yellow bowl shaped cup is lightly frilled around the brilliant orange-red 5mm rim. Sun proof. Far 
too many awards to list. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-Y  ELEGANT QUEEN, M (B. S. Duncan) Fiona McKillop x Queen’s Guard [2967]. (115mm) 
A sibling of ‘Queen Fiona’ and has the same perfection but is a division 2. It has a lovely form and 
is very smooth. The perianth is very similar to its sibling’s but the corona is shorter and is a pale 
lemon with an elegant roll to the rim. A useful flower for this class that does not have many  
flowers of this quality. 
       Three £20.00     Each: £8.00  
 
2W-GWO  FINE TRIM, M-L (B.S. Duncan) Soprano x High Society [D 2436] 108mm 
This is a really elegant flower with wonderfully smooth overlapping petals, enhanced  by a  
delightful narrow green halo at the base. The sunproof corona is narrow-bowl shaped with a 
green eye, yellow mid-zone and a fine line of deep terracotta orange around the neat rim.  
Another excellent show flower in this class where there is a paucity of quality flowers.  
(photo pg26)           Each: £15.00  
 
2W-GYR  HULLA BALOO, L (B. S. Duncan). Cupid’s Eye x (High Society x Valinor) [1892]. (112mm) 
A bright flower that has a wonderfully rounded pure white perianth. The green based cup merges 
through yellow and lilac pink to a sharply defined band of almost crimson red.  
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 

 
2W-R  HYPERBOLE, M (B. S. Duncan). Magician x 
  ([Ken’s Favourite x Fragrant Rose] x Last  
  Chance)(107mm)  
A very dramatic flower best described by Jackie  
Petherbridge in the 2005-2006 RHS Daffodils, Snowdrops 
and Tulips Yearbook, “undoubtedly this year’s  
show-stopper. A ‘Magician’ seedling with the WOW  
factor, it has a large cup of eye-popping terracotta/
nasturtium colouring that stopped everyone in their 
tracks.” It is hard to add to that. First Belfast 2011.  
Three £20.00      Each: £8.00  



19 

 

2W-Y  LAURELBANK, M (B. S. Duncan). Rivendell x 3W-Y seedling [2662]. 105mm  
This very smooth flower just measures Div. 2 and adds variety of form to this class. Rounded, with 
a pure white perianth it has a fluted bowl shaped corona of a distinct citron yellow. First Belfast 
2010, 2012.   
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
2W-O LUTANA, M-L (J.M. Radcliff) 42/81 x 48/76 (98mm) Aust. 
A flower that has wonderful potential for breeding white/red trumpets. Although it is a medium 
sized flower the dramatic sunproof colour makes it striking.   
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-YOO  MARGARET’S MELODY, M-L (B.S.Duncan) Soprano x Ruby Wedding [8070]. (115mm) 
 This large show flower has a very smooth perianth with broad flat petals that form a  double  
triangle. The cup shaped corona is orange blending to yellow at the base. The bloom is held with 
wonderful poise on a strong stem.  
             Each £7.50  

 
 
 
2W-YYO  SOLAR ECLIPSE, M (Nial Watson) Brave  
  Journey x Witch Doctor [W734]. (68mm)  
  Intermediate 
A really lovely, and with us consistent, intermediate. The 
flower is round with very broad perianth segments but it 
is the colour of the corona that catches the eye. The 
bowl shaped corona is a brilliant yellow with a virtually 
fluorescent orange band at the rim.  
          
         Each: £15.00  
 

 
2W-Y  SURPRISE PACKET, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Savoir Faire x June Lake [2242].107mm 
A very smooth and nicely proportioned show flower with pure white, flat and rounded form. The 
fluted bowl cup is of mid-yellow. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-Y  THE MOUNT, M (Nial Watson). Royal Wedding x Silkwood [W 195]. (115mm)  
A striking flower with great substance and broad perianth segments. The corona is a huge, 
smooth, chrome yellow disc that lies flat on the perianth. 
       Three £12.00     Each £5.00 
 
2W-Y  WEST POST, M (B. S. Duncan). Westholme x 3W-Y Sdlg. [2457]. (100mm)  
A smooth and attractive flower that is not prone to nicks. It has a very pure, broad white perianth 
and a deep yellow corona. A great show flower. First Belfast 2008,2010,2011;RHS Late Show 
2008, 2009, 2011. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
 



4,  

20 

 

2W-WWY YUMMY MUMMY, M (Nial Watson) Silkwood x  
  White Hill [W 288]. 116mm 
A lovely big flower that is almost round and has measured 
up to 130mm. The perianth segments are a pure white and 
the ones at the rear overlap at the base, the front being a 
little narrower. The corona opens a creamy white which 
fades to white with a pale yellow rim. An excellent and 
attractive back row flower.  
Three £25.00     Each £10.00  
 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
White Perianth, Corona Predominantly Pink. W-P. 

 
2W-P  AGNES MACE, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Assertion x Chanson [1962]. 102mm  
A smooth flower with very broad, pure white, ovate perianth segments. The deep pink conical 
cup, of more than 3/4 length, is nicely flared, waved and frilled. A very consistent show flower.  
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-P  BURT HOUSE, M (B. S. Duncan). Naivasha x Eastern Promise [2680]. 110mm  
The raiser considers this to be the best of the pinks that he has raised to date. This claim is  
supported by an excellent show record. The smooth, broadly shouldered and pure white perianth 
provides a lovely background for the well-proportioned, bright coral-pink corona. Far too many 
awards to list. (photo pg26) 
       Three £25.00     Each: £10.00  
 
2W-P  CHASSEUR, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Assertion x Chanson [2072]. (105mm)  
An extremely bright pink flower with an attractively crinkled cup and pure white spreading  
perianth segments of excellent substance.  
In winning Engleheart Cup 2006. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-P  CONTRALTO, L (B. S. Duncan) Cloud’s Rest x Soprano [2487]  (110mm)  
The pure-white smooth perianth of this spectacular show flower forms a double triangle and is 
classified  as red. In his notes Brian describes it as being “outstanding bluish pink/red”. First RHS 
Late Show 2012. (photo pg26) 
       Three £20.00    Each: £8.00   
 
2W-P  COOLMAGHERY, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Soprano x Pensioner [1915]. 110mm  
A consistent, pure white flower of great substance and broad segments. The warm coral pink cup 
is enhanced by a green eye. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-P  DIGNATORY, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Alston x Ruby Wedding [2417]. (115mm) 
This is a very large beautifully formed, smooth and consistent show flower with broad ‘Ace of 
Spades’ shaped perianth segments and a neat goblet cup of deep coral-pink with a paler rim and 
a green throat. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  



21 

 

N ‘Ladies' Choice’ 

N ‘Mamma Mia’ 

Photos by Carl Wright of Caher Bridge Garden, Co.Clare 

N. ‘Lilac Charm 

N ‘Chobe River’ 



22 

 

2W-P  DREAM CATCHER, L (E. Jarman). China Doll x Culmination [93-41-2]. (105mm)  
A most appealing rich pink flower which has been greatly admired when shown. A very broad, 
rounded outline with smooth, well overlapped perianth segments. The corona is funnel shaped 
with a slightly flanged rim. Far too many awards to list.  
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-GPP  EDITOR, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Fragrant Rose x Eastern Promise [2370].  125mm 
A huge and bold flower that has reliably lovely form and seldom nicks a petal. An excellent show 
flower with delightful colouring. Many show successes.  
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
2W-WPP  FASHION MODEL, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Soprano x Eastern Promise [2656]. (106mm)  
An amazingly consistent deep pink cupped show flower. The perianth segments are beautifully 
smooth, slightly pointed and with an attractive ‘lilt’ or mild reflex which lends distinctive  
character. Best Bloom in Show Belfast 2005; First Prize London 2005; included in winning John 
Lea Trophy 2012 and Devonshire Cup groups 2005. (photo pg26) 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-PPW  FROSTED PINK, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Verran x Algarve [1614]. (110mm)  
A most unusual and beautiful flower combining pure white and bright apple blossom pink. The 
slightly flaring trumpet shaped cup has a dramatic icy-white, frost like, fringe at the rim. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-P  KAKA POINT, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Alston x Ruby Wedding [2296]. (115mm)  
A large bloom that has all the qualities of a top show flower. The perianth is perfectly dazzling 
white offsetting a pink, short cup. In Winning Devonshire Cup 2012. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  

 
 
 
 
2W-P  LADYMEADS, L. (NA Burr) [(Easter Moon x Fair 
Prospect) x Dailmanach] x Sweet Georgia [2.60.93] 102mm  
A medium sized flower with very broad perianth segments 
and a funnel-shaped pink  corona which pales towards the 
base. A very attractive flower. First Belfast 2011.  
      Each £7.50  
 
 
 
 
 

2W-P  LAKE DISTRICT, M (B. S. Duncan) Naivasha x Soprano [2611] (122mm)  
A very large and most refined flower of brightest pink, paling slightly towards the base of the 
large, conical cup. The perianth segments are very wide and smooth. Excellent show flower.  
Devonshire ’05; Lea trophy ’08;  (photo inside cover) 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 



23 

 

2W-P  NARRATIVE, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Yoshiko x Naivasha [2368]. (115mm)  
This is a beautifully symmetrical show flower, with a smooth perianth and largish bowl shaped 
cup. Best Div.2 RHS Show 2012. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

2W-P  PALACE PINK, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Assertion x Chanson [1972]. (115mm)  
Like its parents this flower has very broad, shapely and smooth petals and a nicely proportioned.  
Winning Devonshire Cup ‘11. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

2W-P  PARTISAN, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Cape Point x Assertion. [1979]. (112mm)  
Another lovely pink with very broad white perianth segments that overlap more than halfway. 
The funnel shaped corona is a deep pink. In the winning Engleheart Cup ‘10. 
 Five £22.00     Three £15.00      Each £6.00 
 

2W-YPP  PRIORSFORD, M (B. S. Duncan). Zion Canyon x Eastern Promise [2657] 124mm 
Perhaps our largest ‘Pink’ flower, with pure ‘diamond dust’ glistening white perianth segments 
that form a double triangle. They are very smooth and have heavy substance. The funnel shaped 
corona is smooth and deep pink blending to yellow at the base.  
First RHS 2012.  
       Three £15.00     Each: £6.00 
 

2W-P  PROVERBIAL PINK, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Assertion x Chanson [2247]. 111mm  
A very large flower with a pure white smooth spreading perianth and a bowl shaped, fluted, deep 
almost lilac shaded pink cup. In winning Engleheart, Lea Trophy and Devonshire Cup groups. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
2W-P  QUIET MAGIC, M-L (B.S. Duncan). Fairy Magic x Quiet Hero. [2781](74mm)Inter 
A beautiful little flower which is consistently and comfortably within the Intermediate limit of 
80mm. The pure white perianth is round smooth and overlapping and highlights the deep lilac 
pink corona. A most consistent flower and a regular winner in London and elsewhere.   
(photo inside cover)    Each £10.00  
 
2W-P  SHESKIN, M (B. S. Duncan). Alston x Soprano [2567]. 
  (116mm)  
This flower has large, velvety smooth, strong, broad and very 
white perianth segments. The corona is cup-shaped and a lovely 
pure pink and has the bonus of being sunproof. Best Div. 2 & 
Best in Show Omagh 2007. Best Div. 2 & Reserve Best Bloom 
London Late Competition 2010.        
       Each: £15.00  
 

2W-P  SUBTLE SHADES,M-L (B. S. Duncan). Soprano x  
  Alston [2313]. (110mm)  
A flower of subdued shades, however, the pure pink colours with lilac tints graduate  in intensity 
from the eye to the outer zone of the beautifully rolled, bowl shaped cup. In winning N.I.D.G late 
show‘12’ 2003; First, Single Bloom London 2003, 2011. Best Div. 2 and Best in Show London 2011. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 



24 

 

2W-GPP  TIDY TIPPET, M (B. S. Duncan). (Verran x Algarve) x Pink Silk [2274]. 109mm  
A very consistent and attractive large show flower of tidy form with very broadly rounded pure 
white and smooth perianth segments. The neat goblet shaped cup is  bright pink and is slightly 
waved around the brim. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-P  VERONICA BROWN, M. (M.J. Brown) Dailmanach x Quasar. [91/2A]. (105mm) N.Z.  
A lovely, scented pink from New Zealand. The perianth is a double triangle with smooth, white  
perianth segments and the funnel shaped corona is pale pink and flared.  
       Three £15.00      Each £7.00  
 
2W-P  VERSION, E-M (B. S. Duncan) Verdoy x Chanson [2103]. (115mm)  
A really beautiful borderline flower that can measure either Div 1 or Div.2, probably more usually 
the latter. It has pure white, broad, smooth petals and a slightly frilled trumpet corona that has a 
paler pink, almost white rim. Too many awards to list. (photo pg13) 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
White Perianth, Corona with Pink Rim. W-YYP; W-WWP; W-GYP. etc. 

 
2W-WWP  AIRTIME, M (B. S. Duncan). Fragrant Rose x Claverly [2430]. 115mm  
This is a really elegant and show consistent flower. It is of rounded form with very smooth, flat 
perianth segments and opens with a nicely expanded and rolled pale pink bell shaped cup that 
matures to a lovely pale citron mid-zone and pure pink clearly defined rim. Fragrant. First Belfast 
2009.  
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 

 
2W-YYP  CAUSEWAY TORCH, M-L (T. D. Turbitt) Mentor x 
   High Society [DT 9718]. 106mm  
The show record of this flower speaks volumes for its quality. 
Its perianth is flat and smooth with very rounded, broad, pure 
white segments. The very distinctive corona is a delight,  
yellow at the base with a lovely pink band at the mouth which 
has a beautifully rolled rim. Best seedling, best div 2 and best 
vase of 3 Belfast 2007; Best amateur seedling Belfast 2008; 
best vase of 3 seedlings Belfast 2010; 2011.    
     Each: £15.00  
 

2W-GYP  CORROBOREE, L (B. S. Duncan). Pawley’s Island x June Lake [2282]. 108mm  
A very smooth, pure white flower that has a well-proportioned, shortish mid-yellow conical cup 
that is slightly serrated and has a clearly defined 5mm band of rich coral pink. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
2W-WWP DISCREET, M-L (B.S. Duncan) High Society x China Doll [2435]. (120mm)  
This very large, consistent and beautifully poised flower has a perianth of very smooth,  
overlapping and rounded petals. The name reflects the lovely but low key colouring of the corona 
which is creamy white with a dainty powder pink outer rim. First RHS Late Show 2012.  
(photo pg26)           Each: £10.00  



25 

 

2W-GYP  MONTROIG, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Soprano x June Lake [2600]. (125mm)  
Though classified GYP the unusual but most attractive colours are not in distinct bands, rather 
they blend as they change from eye to rim of the cup. A most stylish, attractive and consistent 
show flower with a  beautifully smooth perianth. Champ. of Ire. ’05; Lea Trophy ‘07. Best Div.2 
Belfast 2012. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
2W-WWP SACRE COEUR, L (B. S. Duncan) Notre Dame x June Lake [2434]. 103mm  
A majestic flower with good, clear colouring and a beautiful goblet cup. As with Notre Dame it 
has consistently good quality blooms. An excellent show flower. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
2W-GWP WARM WELCOME, M (E. Jarman) Moon Valley x Pol Crocan [93-29-5]. (110mm)  
A wonderful flower with very smooth, well overlapped perianth segments and heavy substance. 
The corona is tubular opening towards the mouth and has a green eye changing to white with a 
broad band of rich pink. A very consistent, “cut and show” flower. Regular show winner.  
 Five £20.00     Three £15.00          Each £6.00 
 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils 
All White. W-W; W-GWW. 

 
2W-W  HOMESTEAD, E-M (W. G. Pannill). Easter Moon x White Prince. U.S.A.  
A pure white flower with broadly ovate petals making a flat perianth. A well known American  
variety with a great deal of success on the show bench. Regular winner. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

 
 
2W-W  SEA MOON, E (E. Jarman) Mount Fuji x  
  Silver Blaze [J 573]. (110mm)  
A lovely large, pure ice-white flower with rounded form. 
The perianth segments are ace of spades shaped,  
overlapping at the back, very smooth and broad with 
good substance. The long corona gently expands and the 
rim is almost rolled with the added bonus of a green eye 
when viewed from the front.  
  Limited stock.      Each £10.00  
 
 
 

2W-W  SILVER SABRE, E-M (Ballydorn Bulb Farm). Churchman x April Love. 110mm  
This is a flower with a perianth forming a double triangle. The perianth segments are broad, 
smooth, overlapping and of heavy substance. The long corona is smooth and funnel shaped.  
First at Hillsborough 2008. 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
 



I 
1, 

, 

26 

 

Discreet Altun Ha 

Garden Treasure Contralto 

Fine Trim Kantzeewai 

Pincambo Fashion Model 



27 

 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils 
Small Cupped Daffodils of Garden Origin 
One flower to a stem; corona (“cup”) not more than one-third the length of the perianth 
segments (“petals”). 

Div 3 Small Cupped Daffodils 
Yellow Perianth, Corona Yellow, Orange, Red, Pink Y-Y; Y-R; Y-YYR. Y-P etc. 

 
3Y-R   ALL ROUNDER, L (B. S. Duncan). Solar System x 1763 (Amboseli x Burning Bush)  
  [2331]. (100mm)  
A beautifully round and vivid flower that may prove to be our best and most consistent 3Y-R to 
date. First prizes Omagh ’05; Ballymena ‘07;  (photo pg33) 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  

 
3Y-O  ANNA PANNA, E-M (N. A. C. Watson) Moon Tide x 
  Achduart [W.167] (69mm)  Inter 
A lovely intermediate variety. This flower is almost perfectly 
round and has a pale yellow perianth with overlapping major 
segments and broad minors. The corona is a vivid orange 
disc. It has great substance and pose. Best Div. 3 Hillsborough 
2007;First RHS Show 2011, 2012.  
    Five £18.00     Three £12.00    
   Each £5.00  
 
 

3Y-R  ARID PLAINS, L (B. S. Duncan). Amboseli x Arizona Sunset [2131]. (108mm)  
A large smooth flower with a rounded flat, canary yellow perianth. The small deep orange corona 
which is shallow and neatly fluted is in ideal proportion. A top show flower of great substance.  
 Five £12.00     Three £7.50      Each £3.00  
 
3Y-YYR  BURNING RING, L (B. S. Duncan). Triple Crown x Pacific Rim [2627]. 106mm 
This is a very dramatic and consistent show flower. It has a beautifully shaped corona  with a slight 
symmetrical lilt that adds distinction. The flower’s colour is a deep golden yellow throughout 
apart from the dramatically contrasting deep red 5mm rim on the bowl shaped corona. Has been 
Best Seedling at successive London shows. First RHS Late Show 2011; Belfast 2011, 2012.  
 (photo pg33)            Each £6.00  
 
3Y-R  CAPE HELLES, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Amboseli x Burning Bush [1792]. (117mm)  
A very large and distinctive flower with a very smooth flat ovate perianth, is a warm mid-yellow 
with honey undertones. The striking deep orange red fluted cup is unusually small which adds to 
the dramatic effect. Too many awards to list. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3Y-YYR  CAUSEWAY RINGER, M (T. D. Turbitt). [DT9809]. Timolin x Badbury Rings [DT9809].  
A lovely bright-lemon flower with a smooth perianth and great substance. The corona is bowl 
shaped and a slightly darker yellow with a contrasting red rim. First “Not in Commerce” RHS 2008 
and used by raiser in 12 bloom classes. (photo inside cover) 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  



28 

 

3Y-O  FIRE FIGHTER, M (N. A. C. Watson) Jenny Tait x Ulster Bank [W383]. 105mm 
This flower caught the eye of several people at the RHS Daffodil Show at Wisley. The perianth is a 
golden yellow and the corona is bowl shaped and a deep orange. It is a very consistent and 
smooth show flower.  
       Three £20.00      Each £8.00  
 
3Y-YYR  HOCUS POCUS, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Badbury Rings x Triple Crown [1637].  (100m)  
This is an extremely smooth exhibition flower with mid yellow, overlapping perianth petals. The 
small golden cup has a clearly defined narrow band of deep red. 
 Five £10.00     Three £7.50      Each £3.00  
 
3Y-YYP  PICATOU, L (B. S. Duncan) Arran Isle x Cupid’s Eye. [2131] (100mm)  
Yellow-pink Div 3 flowers are rare. This one opens W-YYP and develops quickly to Y-YYP, the  
yellow being an attractive lemon shade and the broad 4-5mm bright pink band. 
 Five £10.00     Three £7.50      Each £3.00  
 
3Y-ORR  PRATINCOLE, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Amboseli x Arizona Sunset [2138] 112mm 
A beautifully rounded flower with a lemon yellow perianth made up of smooth broadly ovate  
segments with a small and very bright, saucer cup of deep orange-red. Consistent show flower. 
First London 2012. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3Y-O  RUMPUS, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Shindig x (Burning Bush x Patabundy) [2463]. 
This is a lovely round flower with broad ‘Ace of Spades’ major perianth segments and almost  
completely round minors of mid-yellow. The small cup of brightest orange-red lights up the  
centre. An excellent and consistent show flower and a very strong, vigorous plant. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00 
 
3Y-R   VIDEO KID, M-L (B.S. Duncan). Jake x [(Richill x Border Chief) x (Sun Magic x Burning  
  Bush)]. [2902]. (105mm)  
This is a brilliantly coloured and consistent show flower with a deep golden yellow, very round 
and smooth perianth standing at perfect right angles. The shallow saucer cup is neatly fluted and 
is deep orange red. An excellent free flowering plant with strong upright stems. (photo pg33) 
             Each £10.00  
 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils 
White Perianth. W-Y. 

 
3W-Y  ACCOMPLICE, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Rivendell x 3W-Y Sdg. [2118]. (135mm)  
A very large and attractive flower with a broad smooth perianth of consistent exhibition quality 
and a neatly frilled, solid lemon cup. A winner in America. First Belfast 2008, 2011. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-Y  ASTRID'S MEMORY, M.(Clive Postles). Dunley Hall x Moon Shadow [3-30-89]. 110mm 
Another wonderful 3W-Y from Clive Postles and a very regular show winner. Pure white, broad  
perianth segments provide an excellent foil for the yellow corona. (photo pg33)    
             Each £8.00 
 



29 

 

3W-WWY  CLEAN SWEEP, E-M (N.A.C. Watson) Loch Alsh x Portnoo [W 356]. 110mm 
Graceful is the first word that springs to mind with this large flower. The perianth segments are 
very broad, almost round, white, overlapping at the base and reflexing when mature. The corona 
is a disc shaped shallow bowl with a band of brilliant yellow at the rim. An elegant show flower 
that has great substance and is well supported on a strong stem. First Hillsborough 2012.  
(photo inside cover)          Each: £8.00  
 
3W-Y  DEWY DELL, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Rivendell x 3W-Y Sdlg.[2465] (104mm)  
A sibling of “Accomplice”, this large flower is of equal quality, somewhat similar in size and colour 
and the lemon cup has an attractive grey eye.   
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-GYY  EMERALD CITY, M (B. S.Duncan). Soft Focus x (Dunley Hall or Evesham) 2589  115mm 
An extremely rounded flower that has broad and overlapping outer perianth segments and 
touching inners. The corona is bowl shaped and a bright lemon yellow with a green base. Best 
seedling; Best Div.3 and Best in ShowBelfast 2010; In winning John Lea Trophy 2010. Very few.  
(photo pg33)           Each: £15.00  
 
3W-GYY  JAMMIN, M (B. S. Duncan) Limpopo x Silverwood [2260] (120mm)  
Undoubtedly one of the best and most consistent show flowers bred in this very high class       
category and its record indicates that it can hold its own with the very best. The beautiful,   
rounded and smooth petals are of heavy texture. The corona is green eyed and deep lemon     
yellow. Far too many awards to list. (photo pg33) 
       Three £22.00     Each £8.00  
 
3W-Y  TRENDY TRAIL, M (B. S. Duncan) Breeding uncertain (105mm)  
A flower of distinct 3W-Y style with smooth and symmetrical perianth segments  which are  
broadly pointed and slightly shovelled. The neat, round, fluted cup is bright golden yellow. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 

 
 
3W-GYY  VENDELL, M (B. S. Duncan). Rivendell x 3W-Y 
  seedling [2257]. (115mm)  
A sibling of “Laurelbank” but a true div 3 flower. It has 
large, smooth, round and bluntly tipped perianth 
segments of milk white and a small slightly fluted button 
cup of deep yellow. 
Five £12.00           Three £10.00   
   Each £4.00 
 
 
 

3W-Y  VIVA DIVA, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Rivendell x Postles seedling [2292]. (125mm)  
Consistently given 5 stars in Brian’s seedling notes, this huge flower is a pleasure to behold. It has  
enormous segments that are smooth and very broad, overlapping half their length, making up a 
flat, milk white perianth of good substance. The nicely proportioned lemon-yellow saucer shaped 
corona is evenly crinkled. 
       Three £12.00     Each: £5.00 



30 

 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils 
White Perianth, Corona Orange, Red or Pink. W-O/R; W-YYR; W-P etc. 

 
3W-YYR  BUSSELTON, L (B. S. Duncan). Mount Angel x Doctor Hugh [1648].  
Has exceptionally broad rounded poeticus white petals with fine substance. The small cup has a 
hint of green in the eye, deepest golden yellow mid-zone and a  fiery red clearly defined crinkled 
rim. (photo pg33) 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-GWP  CHERRY GLOW, M-L (B. S. Duncan). 1560 x 1561 [2145]. 110mm 
A very bright flower. The sharply defined rim is a dramatically vibrant glowing cherry red, the 
green eyed corona contrasts with the very white perinath. A lovely and consistent show flower 
for late in the season. First RHS Late Show 2012. 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-P  DEMEANOUR, L (B. S. Duncan). [Cupid’s Eye x (High Society x Valinor)] x (Ken’s  
  Favourite x Fragrant Rose) x High Society] [2150]. 100mm 
This flower is of pure white satin smooth texture and the shallow bowl cup is a lovely bright coral 
pink colour which deepens slightly towards the rim. First RHS 2011, 2012. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-GWP  DENA, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Cupid’s Eye x (High Society x Valinor) x {(Ken’s Favourite x  
  Fragrant Rose) x High Society} [2167]. 100mm 
A wonderfully bright flower with the sharply defined 5mm cup rim that is a deep sparkling cherry 
red, which is further enhanced by the green eye and mid zone which matures from yellow to pure 
white. The broad, round and flat perianth of poeticus whiteness is of heavy substance and 
smooth texture. Regular winner. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 

 
 
 
3W-O  HOT DATE, M (Nial Watson) Lisbarnet x Doctor 
  Hugh [W 719] 115mm 
This huge flower has pure white perianth segments, the  
outers overlapping at the base and the inners slightly  
narrower form a double triangle. The shallow bowl shaped 
corona is fiery orange.        
           
         Each: £20.00  
 
 

 
3W-YWP  KNOWING LOOK, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Cupid’s Eye x (High Society x Valinor) x Savoir  
  Faire [1893]. 103mm 
Another distinctive Div. 3 pink with a beautifully round pure white diamond dusted smooth  
perianth. The clearly defined 3mm rim is an unusual shade somewhere between bright apricot 
and terracotta. First Belfast 2010. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 



31 

 

3W-P  LAVA FLOW, L (B. S. Duncan) Soprano O.P. [2638]. 96mm 
A medium sized flower and one of the deepest red/pink Div.3 flowers. In warmer climes it may 
pale a little. A brilliant eye catcher and a good show flower.   
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 

 
 
3W-P  OH WOW, M (Nial Watson) Soft Focus x Coral  
  Crown  [W 690] 103mm 
The name says it  all and is the comment most people make 
when they see this bloom. The round pure white perianth is 
made up of very broad segments and sets of the most  
amazingly deep pink corona. As the flower matures the  
centre of the corona becomes slightly paler which adds to its 
attractive look.   
Three: £25.00        Each: £10.00  
 
 

3W-GWP  ORBITAL PINK, L (B. S. Duncan) [Cupid’s Eye x (High Society x Valinor)] x [(Ken’s  
  Favourite x Fragrant Rose) x High Society] [2106]. 102mm 
The always attractive cup colour of this flower develops from GYWPP bands to WWP at maturity 
and is backed by very broad, pure white perianth First London 2009. Best in Show Belfast 2011. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-P  PANORAMA PINK, L (B. S. Duncan). Cupid’s Eye x {(High Society x Valinor) x  
  (Westholme x  Megalith)} [2011]. 118mm 
A very large flower with a rounded smooth pure white perianth of excellent quality which backs a 
lovely flat disc like cup which changes colours as it matures through GPP when it is bright coral 
pink to a rim with the eye zone being pale green, the mid-zone Venetian pink and the outer zone 
a bright shell pink. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-O  PICKET POST, M (J.W. Blanchard).(Hotspur x Osmington) x Doctor Hugh [77/19A] 
  112mm  
As with all flowers bred by John Blanchard, this is a strong grower with a beautiful large flower. It 
is a little later than “Warmwell” but has the same vibrant colour. The flower is round in form with 
good substance and very broad perianth segments. The corona is a deep orange, shallow bowl 
that is frilled and tidy. The flower is sweetly scented and held on a strong stem.  
       Three £22.00     Each £8.00  
 
3W-YYR  REPERTOIRE, M (B. S. Duncan). Merlin x Cisticola [2139]. 100mm 
This is a lovely flower with a broad, rounded, pure white and smooth perianth. The cup is deep 
yellow and with a well-defined orange-red rim. Excellent show flower. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-YYO  SAFFRON STRAND, M (Nial Watson) Ballygowan x Loch Alsh [W 077] 118mm  
This is a show flower with the form of both its parents. It is a rounded flower with a smooth flat 
perianth made up of rounded segments. The shallow bowl shaped corona is chrome yellow with a 
very fine thread of orange around the rim. 
             Each: £10.00  



32 

 

3W-GWO  SIGNET RING, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Cupid’s Eye x Sandycove [2817]. 108mm 
This flower has a wonderful variety of tones from pure white at opening to a creamy  yellow. In 
either guise it is a consistent flower with a lovely round, smooth and broad perianth. The green 
eyed, saucer shaped cup changes from yellow to white in the mid-zone and has a lovely coral pink 
band at the rim. First RHS Late Show 2011.  
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-WWP TORETTA, M-L (B. S. Duncan) [Cupid’s Eye x (High Society x Valinor)] x [(Ken’s  
  Favourite x Fragrant Rose) x High Society] [2444]. 97mm  
This is an amazingly bright red-pink Div 3 flower which immediately demands attention.  
First Belfast 2012. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-GYP  TRENTAGH, L (B. S. Duncan). Aran Isle x Sandy cove [2285]. 105mm 
This flower has a perfectly formed smooth, pure white perianth and a distinctive, symmetrically 
lobed corona rim of sun-proof fluorescent orange-pink that really catches the eye.  
Already a winner in London as well as in N. Ireland.  
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
3W-GYP  VOLCANIC RIM, M-L (B. S. Duncan). [Cupid’s Eye x (High Society x Valinor)] x [(Ken’s  
  Favourite x Fragrant Rose) x High Society] [2275]. 105mm 
A flower with a very smooth, broad perianth and a neat, serrated and saucer shaped corona with 
a dramatically red-pink rim. A candidate for the Ralph B. White Memorial Medal. Regular winner. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
3W-O  WARMWELL, E (J. W. Blanchard). Osmington x Borrobol [80/14A]. 88mm 
This flower has very broad perianth segments which are pure white, smooth and of great  
substance. The corona is bowl shaped and deep orange, almost red. We find that with us it grows 
quite a lot bigger than its registration. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each: £5.00  
 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils 
All White. W-W; W-GWW. 

 
3W-GWW ICE EMERALD, M (N. A. C. Watson). Irish Linen x 3W-G sdlg [W 184]. 110mm 
The outer segments of the perianth are very broad, the inner, narrower, and both glitter with 
“Diamond Dust”. The corona is bowl shaped and has an emerald coloured eye, which highlights 
the yellow of the anthers. Scented. First Belfast 2010, Enniskillen 2011. (photo inside cover) 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
3W-GWW VILLAGE GREEN, L (E. Jarman). ({D898}Verona x Monksilver) x Warmington [J544] 
  108mm 
This is a first class cultivar with an exemplary perianth which opens pure white with a  sparkle. The  
segments are broad, smooth and of heavy substance. The corona has a rich green eye extending 
into the cup itself. Two first prizes at RHS Late Shows when under seedling number.  
       Three £15.00      Each £6.00 
 
 



33 

 

All Rounder Astrid’s Memory Armidale 

Emerald City Burning Ring Bussleton 

Video Kid Jammin Chortle 



34 

 

Div. 4 Double Daffodils 
Double Daffodils of Garden Origin one or more flowers to a stem, with doubling of the 
perianth segments or the corona or both. 

 

Div. 4 Double Daffodils 
Yellow Perianth, Corona Yellow, Orange or White Y-Y; Y-O; Y-W. 

 

4Y-Y   CITRUS SOUFFLE, M (Nial Watson) Affable x Goldfinger [W 459]. 100mm 
This is a  strong, deep yellow flower with very broad perianth segments shouldered at the base 
giving the flower a precise rounded form. The major petals are smooth and a brilliant yellow, the 
petaloids neat and fill the centre of the flower with a vivid yellow.  
             Each: £10.00  
 

4Y-O  DOWNFIELD, M (Maurice Kerr) Smokey Bear x Limbo [MK52]. 110mm 
A very pleasing and consistent large show flower with a golden yellow perianth, forming a double 
triangle, and light orange petaloids. The back of the flower is very smooth and the inner perianth 
segments stack neatly upon each other giving the bloom good form. The petaloides form a  
pleasing frill in the centre. The stem is strong and holds the flower well. Fertile both ways. In the 
winning “Not in  Commerce” class at the RHS Daffodil Show 2011.  
       Three £12.00     Each £5.00 

 
 
 
 

4Y-O  KIWI SUNSET, M. (M. Hamilton) N.Z.  
This is an amazing little flower that is almost perfectly 
round. The yellows and oranges that make up its perianth 
and  
petaloids are striking. A lovely flower.  
Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
 
 
 

 

4Y-O  LITTLE ALICE, E (N. A. C. Watson). Unknown double x Crackington. [W340]. 64mm  
  Intermediate 
 This delightful little flower is similar to “Crackington” but with fuller form and deeper colour  
contrast. The perianth is a golden yellow and the outer segments are overlapping. The inner are 
slightly narrower with the orange corona segments in two whorls and evenly spaced.   
 Five £20.00      Three £15.00      Each £6.00 
 

4Y-P   MAMMA MIA, M (B. S. Duncan). Brindle Pink x assorted Pink Doubles [2115]. 118mm  
 The broad well-formed perianth segments of deep creamy yellow provide an ideal  
background for the well filled centre which displays an abundance of deep pink coronal segments 
interspersed with the nicely spaced petaloids. An excellent show flower. Best Div. 4 RHS Late 
Comp. 2003. First Belfast 2007, 2010, 2012. (photo pg21) 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 



_ 

35 

 

4YYW-P  RANSOM, L (Jackson Daffodils). Tavelle x Daydream [154/85]. 90mm 
The perianth segments of this flower are a greenish yellow with a narrow pale band at the base. 
The corona segments are a pale pink; a beautiful flower with great breeding potential. 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

4Y-O  TANGERINE TANGO, M (Nial Watson) Menabilly x (Crackington x Sabine Hay) [W707]. 
  100mm   
Although this beautiful flower is classified 4Y-O it could just as easily be a 4O-O as the perianth is 
evenly tinged with orange. The perianth segments have a wonderful substance and are broad, 
smooth and stack neatly on top of each other to give an extremely tidy bloom. The corona  
petaloids are deeper orange, even and sunproof. In many winning collection classes and 1st in  
single bloom in Belfast 2012/ Best Div. 4 RHS 2014. Only a few to offer. (photo pg37) 
             Each £30.00 
 

Div. 4 Double Daffodils 
White Perianth, Corona White, Yellow or Orange. W-W; W-Y; W-O/R. 

 
4W-W  ANN SONIA, VL (F. A. L. Harrison) Delphin Hill op? 75mm Intermediate 
One of Frank’s 4W-W of poeticus origins. It is a beautiful poeticus white and much rounder and 
more doubled than many from the same origin. Although very late for exhibition this lovely  
scented flower can extend the daffodil season and as we believe that it is fertile (diploid?) should 
provide breeding potential.  
             Each £10.00  
 
4W-W  DELPHIN HILL, VL. (Ballydorn). Silver Spell x Green Crowned Sdlg. 65mm Intermediate 
A small, purest, poeticus white double with three outer and three inner broad spade perianth  
segments and six Inter petaloids. Circular form with a deep green eye. Earlier than "Alba Plena  
Odorata".  
             Each £5.00 
 
4W-Y  GREEK SURPRISE, M-L (B. S. Duncan) Serena Lodge x Gay Kybo [2325] 106mm 
An excellent fully double show flower. It is a very strong plant of wonderful pose with stems that 
hold it up well. Far too many awards to list. (photo pg37) 
 Five £20.00     Three £15.00      Each £6.00 

 
 
 
4W-W  SNOWY CANYON, M (B.S. Duncan D 2419)  
  105mm 
This good sized show flower has  beautifully white broad 
back petals fronted by evenly stacked smaller petaloids of 
even form. The ruffled shorter coronal segments open  
lemon yellow and take some time to fully whiten to true  
4W-W. This whitening is accelerated in sunny warm seasons. 
The bloom is full, tidy and a most attractive addition to this 
class.  
        Each: £10.00  
 



36 

 

Div. 4 Double Daffodils 
Pink Doubles. W-P. 

4W-P  HIBERNIAN, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Serena Lodge x Westbury [2134]. 100mm  
The doubling on this flower is most spectacular and yet not excessive. The tidy bloom has pure 
white perianth segments and petaloids and the coronal segments are an unusual blend of pale 
yellow and pink. Best Div 4 Omagh 2008. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

4W-P  LITTLE DORR, L (B. S. Duncan). Gresham x Dorchester [2071]. 80mm  
As the name implies this is a little “Dorchester”. Considerably more doubled and slightly more 
subdued in colour than its parents this flower comes regularly under 80mm with us. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

4W-P  ROXTON, L-VL (B. S. Duncan). Holbeck x Claridges [1676]. 104mm  
A remarkable and distinct pink double with a predominance of symmetrical coronal parts of rich 
and bright peach blossom pink backed by a wide pure white perianth of good quality. A quality 
show flower for late in the season. Very fertile as seed or pollen parent. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

4W-P  RUNKERRY, M (B. S. Duncan) Gresham x Dorchester [2404]. 75mm Intermediate  
A beautifully formed and coloured intermediate double, with deep reddish/coral coronal parts. 
Already proving a great success on the show bench. Too many wins to list.   
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 

4W-P  VIVASH, M. (B.S. Duncan) Gresham x Dorchester. [ D 2459]. 106mm  
This is a flower that really stands out. It is already in demand by the cut flower industry which tells 
of its strength of stem and pose. It is a flower that has won many prizes including Best Div.4 in 
London. We predict that this flower will give great pleasure to many.  (photo 37)       
                    Each £6.00 
 

Div. 5 Triandrus 
Triandrus Daffodil Cultivars. Characteristics of N. triandrus clearly evident: usually two or 
more pendant flowers to a stem; perianth segments reflexed. 
 
5Y-Y   BELLS OF JOY, M (Nial Watson) Glenganagh x N. triandrus [W 463].  
A petite flower that regularly has 5 flowers to the stem. The perianth is a pale greenish yellow and  
contrasts beautifully with a vivid yellow deep cup shaped corona. 
                 Each £15.00 
 

5Y-Y   PETANCA, M-L (B. S. Duncan). N. triandrus triandrus x Solar Tan [2214]. 48mm  
A most attractive and consistent little, limey yellow flower with reflexed perianth segments and a 
short tubular cup. Ideally proportioned in pendulous show form with 2-3 flowers per stem.  
First Belfast 2007,  2008. London 2009. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

5Y-Y   TRI-ELFIN, M-L (B. S. Duncan). N. tri. tri. x Elfin Gold [1885]75mm  
With mostly two and sometimes three beautifully smooth short-necked lemon flowers per stem 
this is a well proportioned plant. First, Single Bloom, Belfast 2005, 2010. London 2007.  
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 



37 

 

Vivash 

Greek Surprise 

Paradigm 

Dorchester 

Tangerine Tango 



38 

 

Div. 6 Cyclamineus 
Cyclamineus Daffodil Cultivars 
Characteristics of N. cyclamineus clearly evident: one flower to a stem; perianth   
segments significantly reflexed; flower at an acute angle to the stem, with a very short 
pedicel (“neck”). 
 

6Y-Y   DUIKER, VE (B. S. Duncan). Elfin Gold x N. cyclamineus [1406].  
A charming, sturdy distinct little deep golden flower on 9” stems. With beautifully smooth and  
distinctly reflexed petals and a cylindrical trumpet this is an excellent show flower for early in the  
season.  
 Five £10.00     Three £7.50      Each £3.00  
 

6W-Y  PEPYS, E-M. (P.D. Williams). An old variety dating back before 1927.  
The creamy white perianth reflexes well and the corona is cylindrical and a sulphur yellow.  
Some say it is hard to grow but it seems to thrive with us.  
             Each £10.00  
 

6Y-Y   RAPID STRIDE, E-M (B. S. Duncan) N. cyclamineus x Bryanston [1963] 65mm  
Though there are many golden cyclamineus hybrids, this beautiful and consistently reflexed  
flower in deep lemon yellow offers something slightly different. First Belfast 2011. 
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 

6Y-Y   SUZIE DEE, E-M (B. S. Duncan). Elfin Gold x N. cyclamineus [1483A].  
The slender elegant style of the species is retained in this perfectly proportioned little hybrid. The 
overlapping and gracefully reflexed petals are of a golden yellow. The trumpet, of the same  
colour, is slightly expanded and attractively lobed. Too many Show awards to list.  
Five £10.00    Three £8.00     Each £3.00 
 

6Y-Y   SUZIE’S SISTER, E (B. S. Duncan). Elfin Gold x N. cyclamineus [1483B].  
Similar to its sibling, “Suzie Dee”, and flowering just a hint earlier, this is an equally elegant and 
refined flower but is distinguished a very formal ‘stove pipe’ mouth of the long corona. 
 Five £10.00     Three £8.00     Each £3.00 

Rapture Duiker 



39 

 

Div. 7 Jonquilla 
Jonquilla and Apodanthus Daffodil Cultivars. Characteristics of Sections Jonquilla or  
Apodanthi clearly evident: one to five (rarely eight) flowers to a stem; perianth segments 
spreading or reflexed; corona cup-shaped, funnel-shaped or flared, usually wider than 
long; flowers usually fragrant. 

 
7Y-O  IRISH TRIP, M-L (Carncairn). Stylish x Rory’s Glen 10/6/86.  
A beautiful flower which blooms regularly with two to three flowers per stem. The perianth  
segments are a deep yellow that flush to a pale orange as the flower matures. The corona is a 
deep orange-red. A  regular winner. 
 Five £12.00     Three £8.00     Each £3.00  
 
7Y-GYY  TWINKLE GOLD, M (B.S. Duncan) Regeneration OP. [3226]  
Sweetly scented. Produces 2-3 flowers per stem, of a bright canary yellow colour. Strong and tall 
stem that stands up well to the wind. Great garden variety as well as a show bench flower 
 Five £14.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

 
 
 

Div. 8 Tazetta 
Tazetta Daffodil Cultivars. 
Characteristics of Section Tazettae clearly  
evident: usually three to twenty flowers to a 
stout stem; perianth segments spreading not  
reflexed; flowers usually fragrant. 
 
 
 
 
 

8Y-O  CASTANETS, E-M (W. G. Pannill). Matador x Grand Soleil d’Or.  
Three to eight bright golden yellow and deep orange-red flowers per stem. 
 Five £10.00      Three £8.00     Each £3.00  
 
8W-Y  CHORUS LINE, M (W. G. Pannill). Matador x N. triandrus. 80mm  
A worthy variety with several well-formed blooms per stem with pure white perianths and short 
saucer lemon yellow crowns. 
 Five £10.00      Three £8.00     Each £3.00  
 
8Y-R   TUGGLE SDG. 66/49, E (H. Tuggle). Unknown.  
Originally from California, this is the toughest, brightest and best Tazetta of this colour  
combination that we have been able to grow in our climate. Usually 4-6 flowers on each very 
strong round stem. Vigorous, free flowering. 
 Five £10.00      Three £8.00     Each £3.00  

 
 

Castanets 



40 

 
Division 9, Poeticus 
Poeticus Daffodil Cultivars 
Characteristics of the N. poeticus group: usually one flower to a stem; perianth segments 
pure white; corona very short or disc-shaped, usually with a green and/or yellow centre 
and a red rim, but sometimes of a single colour; flowers usually fragrant. 
 

9W-O  BALLYDORN, L (Sir Frank Harrison). Red Hugh O.P. 65mm  
Frank had always wanted an improvement in red cupped poeticus and rated this flower highly. It 
is very round with a pure white perianth sparkling with ‘Diamond Dust’. The perianth is very 
broad. The corona is disc shaped and of a deep orange-red with vivid yellow anthers.  
Regular First Prize at Belfast Show. (photo p43) 
       Three £10.00      Each £4·00 
 

9W-GYR  CANTICLE, L-VL (Ballydorn). Cantabile x seedling.  
A truly lovely and early poeticus best described as a vastly improved “Cantabile”. One of Frank 
Harrison’s best poeticus introductions. Too many wins to list. (photo p43) 
             Each £6.00  
 

9W-GYO  FRANK, L-VL (Sir Frank Harrison). Fanad Head O.P. 70mm  
This is a classically formed poeticus to which Frank Harrison had given 5 stars. The perianth  
segments are ovate, blunt, pure white and slightly reflexed. The corona is disc-shaped with a 
moss green eye,  lemon yellow mid-section and a very deep orange rim. (photo p43) 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 

9W-GYO  GREEN LODGE, L. (Ballydorn) Moyle x Seedling.  
A taller Greenpark. The perianth is pristine white which is a perfect foil to the corona that is a 
small crinkled crown with a green mid-zone becoming yellow, then a deeper orange-yellow with a 
fine orange edge at the rim.  
       Three £12.00     Each £5.00 
 

9W-GGO  GREEN PARK, VL (Ballydorn). Moyle x Cushendun Sdg. .  
A beautifully formed flower of smoothest texture with a perfectly flat perianth backing a  
predominately green cup with orange rim.  
       Three £12.00     Each £5.00 
 
9W-GGR  HILLHEAD, VL (Ballydorn). Cantabile O.P.  
Pure white slightly reflexed, jade green in disc crown, with broad red band. Regular Div. 9 winner. 
       Three £12.00     Each £5.00 
 
9W-GYY  MIZZEN HEAD, L.(Ballydorn Bulb Farm) Cantabile x Moyle.  
This tall flower has broad perianth segments, opening greenish and maturing to white. The  
corona is half yellow half lemon yellow.  
             Each £5.00  
 
9W-GYR  POETRY IN MOTION, L (Nial Watson) Parents unknown [W 387] 64mm  
This distinctive poeticus hybrid stands out in the field. The perianth segments are broad and very 
smooth but the really distinctive look is the corona which is disc shaped with a green eye  
surrounded by a band of yellow then a red band around the rim. A great show flower.  
(photo p43)           Withdrawn for increase 



41 

 

Division 11, Split Corona Daffodils 
Corona split - usually for more than half its length 

 
(a) Collar Daffodils – Split-corona daffodils with the corona segments opposite the  

perianth segments; the corona segments usually in two whorls of three. 
 

(b) Papillon Daffodils – Split corona daffodils with the corona segments alternate to the  
perianth segments; the corona segments usually in a single whorl of six. 

 
11bW-WWP BON VIVEUR, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Savoir Faire x Party Time [1879] 105mm  
This large flower has a wonderfully rounded, overlapping and smooth pure white perianth of  
excellent quality. The corona is an attractively flanged bowl shaped cup which is split uniformly in 
six segments. A consistent winner. 
 Five £10.00     Three £8.00     Each £3.00  
 
11aW-P  COSINE, M (B. S. Duncan) Trigonometry x Diversity [3284]. 105mm  
The thing that catches the eye with this flower is the flat, solid rich-pink, regularly split corona 
framed by a very white perianth. It is extremely free flowering, very attractive and of consistent 
show form. An added bonus is that it is sun proof. First Belfast 2011. 
       Three £20.00     Each £8.00  
 
11aW-YPP DRAMA QUEEN, M (B. S. Duncan). Movie Star x Last Chance [1723]. 106mm  
A wide flat and glistening white spreading perianth provides a lovely background for the regular 
and evenly split corona which has a symmetrical arrangement of three segments slightly forward 
and three lying flat. Most attractively coloured . 
       Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
11aW-YWW FREEDOM STARS, L (Janis Ruksans). April Tears x Canasta 60mm Latvia  
A beautiful flower resembling a white “Tripartite”. There are 3 to 5 florets per stem which are 
slightly downward facing. The perianth segments are broad, overlapping, smooth and slightly  
reflexed. The deeply split corona lies flat against the perianth and has a greenish yellow base. 
       Three £8.00     Each £3.00  
 
11aY-O  ITSY BITSY SPLITSY, E (H. Koopowitz). Equation x N. fernandesii [99-84-1]47mm  
A lovely little flower that was awarded the ADS Innovator’s Award and the RHS Ralph B. White 
Award 2010. It has 1 to 2 flowers per stem and the brilliant yellow perianth is rounded with  
overlapping outer segments. The corona is a deep orange  and lies flat against the perianth.  
The whole flower is smooth and of great substance.  
             Each £8.00  
 
11bW-P/W JODI, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Savoir Faire x Party Time [1736]. 100mm  
An outstanding flower with an excellent show record. Good quality, pure white petals, with a 
lovely apple blossom to lilac pink, regularly lobed split corona. Each lobe has a delightful, frosty 
white 5mm radial rim. (photo p43)  
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
 



42 

 

11bW-P  JODI’S SISTER, M-L (B. S. Duncan). Savoir Faire x Party Time [1865]. 95mm  
This is a very round sibling of “Jodi” with pure white blunt and spreading perianth segments and a 
bright coral pink corona split 3⁄4 way to base, forming regular lobes enhanced by a green eye.  
 Five £18.00     Three £12.00     Each £5.00  
 
11aY-R  MARIA PIA, E (B. S. Duncan). Tiritomba x Fennimore [1940]. 98mm  
The lovely deep orange/red corona of this beautiful flower, lies flat against a very smooth, broad 
perianth, which is a deep golden yellow. A very consistent, top-rate show flower. Too many wins 
to list. (photo p43) 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
11aW-P  SHRIMP BOAT, M (B. S. Duncan). (Movie Star x Last Chance) x Savoir Faire [1973]  
A very bright and startling split corona flower distinct from any others. The excellent perianth is 
smooth and flat, and the small raspberry coloured split cup is generously waved and frilled and 
the outer rim reflexes back against the perianth. 
 Five £12.00     Three £10.00     Each £4.00 
 
11aY-P  TICKLED PINK, M (B. S. Duncan). Sdlg.1798 (Lady Ann x Last Chance) x American  
  Heritage [2421]. 118mm  
This is a dramatically bright and distinct flower; It has an unfading deep lemon-yellow perianth of 
broadly pointed and slightly reflexed, smooth, ovate segments. The flat symmetrically split deep 
salmon corona curves back on the perianth. Unlike many pink flowers the colour deepens as the 
flower matures. 
       Three: £15.00       Each: £6.00   

 

COLLECTIONS  
 

Beginners exhibition collection.  
Ten bulbs from divisions 1-4 & 11. One bulb of each variety. All with winning records.  

£40.00  
 

Deluxe Beginners exhibition collection.  
Ten bulbs from divisions 1-4 & 11. One bulb of each variety. All with winning records.  

£70.00  
 

American Collection 
Ten bulbs of our choice (one bulb of each) from Divs 1-4 and Div.11 that have all been bred by 

American hybridisers. 
£45.00  

 

Australian and New Zealand Collection 
Ten bulbs of our choice (one bulb of each) from Divs 1-4 and Div.11 that have all been bred by ei-

ther Australian or New Zealand hybridisers.  
£45.00  

 

Pink Collection.  
Ten different pink varieties of our choice. One bulb of each.  

£ 30.00  
 

These prices do not include postage but collections are considerably cheaper than the  
cumulative individual catalogue value.   



43 

 

Abracadabra Mary Lou 

Canticle Ballydorn Frank Poetry in Motion 

Maria Pia Jodi 



44 

 

EXTENDED LIST 
 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils Yellow Perianth. Y-Y; Y-W. 
1Y-Y ARTHURIAN, E (B. S. Duncan).    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1Y-Y BARNESGOLD, M-L (B.S. Duncan).   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1Y-Y CHOBE RIVER, M (B.S. Duncan). (photo p21) 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1Y-Y DISQUIET, L (D. Jackson). Aus.    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1YYW-WWY ENGLISH CAYE, M (A. J. R. Pearson). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1Y-Y ETHOS, L (B. S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1Y-Y GAME BIRD, E-M (B. S. Duncan).   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1Y-Y GOLDFINGER, M (B. S. Duncan).    Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
1Y-Y HABIT, E (D. Jackson). Aust 
 Five £15.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1Y-Y KINGSLEIGH, M (B. S. Duncan).   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1YYW-WWY LIGHTHOUSE REEF, E-M (A. J. R. Pearson). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1YYW-WWY SARGEANT’S CAYE, M-L (A. J. R. Pearson). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1Y-Y SPEENOGUE, M-L (B.S.Duncan)   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1YW-WWY TRUMPET WARRIOR, M (G. E. Mitsch). 
 Five £7.00       Three £5.00    Each £2.00  
 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils Yellow Perianth. Y-O/R; Y-P. 
1Y/W-P BRONZEWING, L (B. S. Duncan). 110mm (photo p13) 
 Five £15.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1Y-YPP FILOLI, L (J.S.B. Lea). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils White Perianth. W-Y; W-P. 
1W-P CHANSON, E-M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £15.00        Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1W-Y CHIEF INSPECTOR, E (T. Bloomer).   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1W-P CRYPTIC, E-M (D. Jackson).Aus.  
 Five £7.50       Three £5.00    Each £2.00  
1W-P DESCANT, E-M (B. S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1W-P EDENDERRY, M (B. S. Duncan). (photo inside cover) 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1W-Y ELMBRIDGE, M (J. S. B. Lea).    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1W-P HORNPIPE, M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1W-Y . PREDATOR, M-L (D. Jackson). Aus  Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1W-Y QUEEN’S GUARD, E (B. S. Duncan). (photo 13) 
 Five £17.00       Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
 



45 

 

Div. 1 Trumpet Daffodils White Perianth. W-W. 
1W-W BLUE DANUBE, L (G. E. Mitsch). U.S.A.  Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1W-W  CATARACT, M (M. Evans).U.S.A.   Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
1W-W CHASTE, M (G. E. Mitsch). U.S.A. (photo p13)     Each £5.00  
1W-W HANLEY SWAN, E-M (J. S. B. Lea)   Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
1W-W NIGHTFLIGHT, E-M (C. Postles)   Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
1W-W QUIET WATERS, M-L (A.J.R. Pearson) 
 Five £15.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1W-W SILENT VALLEY, E-M (T. Bloomer). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
1W-W WHITE STAR, M (T. Bloomer).    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
1W-W WY’ EAST, M (M. Evans)    Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils Yellow Perianth. Y-Y; Y-W. 
2YYW-W ALTUN HA, M-L (A. J. R. Pearson). (photo p26) 
 Five £7.50       Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
2Y-Y ARLESTON, M (B. S. Duncan).  
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2Y-Y GOLD CONVENTION, M (J. S. B. Lea). 
 Five £7.00       Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
2Y-Y GOLDHANGER, M (A. J. R. Pearson).   Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
2Y-Y HAPPY VALLEY, E (E. G. B. Jarman).  
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2Y-Y IMPECCABLE, E (D. Jackson). Aust.   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2Y-Y MISS PRIMM, E (C. K. Dorwin). U.S.A.   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2YYW-WWY TWILIGHT ZONE, E-M (G. W. E. Brogden). N.Z. 
 Five £7.00        Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils Yellow or Pink Perianth. P-P; Y-P; Y-YYP. 
2Y-P U.S.A. OREGON PIONEER, M (Elise Havens) 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils Yellow Perianth. Y-O/R. 
2Y-O AUCHRANIE, M (B. S. Duncan).  
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2Y-O BANKER, M (D. Jackson). Aus.     
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2Y-R CAUSEWAY SUNSET, L (T. D. Turbitt). (photo inside cover) 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2Y-R COLORFUL, M (D. Jackson).Aust.  
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2Y-O DEMMO, E (D. Jackson). Aus.    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2Y-O ENTENTE, M (Jackson’s Daffodils). Aust.       Each £5.00  
2Y-R LENNYMORE, E (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2Y-YYO PACIFIC RIM, M (Elise Havens).U.S.A.  
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2Y-R REDLANDS TOO, M (J. M. Radcliff). Aus.  Three £12.00    Each £5.00 



46 

 

2Y-O RHEBAN RED, E-M (J. M. Radcliff). Aus.  Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2Y-R RUDDY RASCAL, L (B.S. Duncan).   Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
2Y-R SCARLET TANAGER, L (R&E Havens)  
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2Y-R TERMINATOR, E (D. Jackson).Aust.  
 Five £20.00       Three £15.00     Each £6.00 
2Y-YOO TWICER, M (D. Jackson). Aust.   Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils Orange Perianth. O-R. 
2O-R COPPER NOB, M (Ballydorn).    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2O-O WARM DAY, M (Kate Reade).    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils White Perianth. W-Y; W-O/R. 
2W-Y ASHLAND, M (W. G. Pannill). U.S.A.   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-Y CHARLBURY, M (J. S. B. Lea).    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-O CINDER HILL, E-M (N. A. Burr).    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-Y HONEYBOURNE, E-M (C. Postles).   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
 
2W-Y OOPS, M (D. Jackson). Aus.    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-R POWERSTOCK, M (J. W. Blanchard).   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-GWY SOFT FOCUS, M-L (B. S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils White Perianth. W-P. (Pink Predominant) 
2W-P ALSTON, L (B.S. Duncan).     Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-P ALTO, E-M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-P AMAZING GRACE, E-M (B. S. Duncan). 112mm (photo inside cover) 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-P BROOKE AGER, L (S. DuBose).USA 
 Five £10.00       Three £8.00    Each £3.00  
2W-P CAPE POINT, M-L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-GPP CHERRYGARDENS, M (N. A. Burr).   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-P DAILMANACH, M (J.S.B. Lea).    Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
2W-P DAILMYSTIC, M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-P HARBOUR VIEW, M (B. S. Duncan).   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-GPP LAKELAND FAIR, M. (MW Baxter)   Three £15.00     Each £6.00 
2W-P POL CROCAN, M (J.S.B. Lea).    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-P POL VOULIN, L (J.S.B. Lea).    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-P RUBY WEDDING, M-L (B.S. Duncan).   Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
2W-GPP SOPRANO, L (B. S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00       Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-P URCHIN, L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
 
 



47 

 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils White Perianth. W-YYP; W-WWP; W-GYP. etc. (Pink Rims) 
2W-WWP FAIRY MAGIC, L-VL (B.S. Duncan).  Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-WWP GRADUATION, M (Elise Havens).  Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-GWP ICE DANCER, M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-GYP JUNE LAKE, M-L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-YWP RIMSKI, M-L (B.S. Duncan). Intermediate 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-GYP SAVOIR FAIRE, M-L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00       Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
2W-GYP SIGNORINA, L (B.S. Duncan).   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
 

Div. 2 Large Cupped Daffodils All White. W-W; W-GWW. 
2W-GWW BEN HEE, M (J. S. B. Lea).    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-GWW BIRTHDAY GIRL, M-L (B.S. Duncan). Intermediate 
 Five £7.50       Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
2W-W GLASNEVIN, E-M (Carncairn).  
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
2W-W HANBURY, E. (Clive Postles)         Each £5.00  
2W-W SHEELAGH ROWAN, L (A. J. R. Pearson).  
 Five £18.00       Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils Yellow Perianth. Y-Y; Y-R; Y-YYR. etc. 
3Y-O ARMIDALE, L (B. S. Duncan). (photo p33) 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
3Y-YYR BADBURY RINGS, M-L (J. W. Blanchard). 
 Five £10.00       Three £7.50    Each £3.00  
3Y-R BURNING BUSH, L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3Y-W CHORTLE, M-L, (Jackson's Daffodils).Aus.  (photo p33) 
 Five £10.00       Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3Y-O DATELINE, M (B.S. Duncan).  
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3Y-GYR LAUREN, L (B.S. Duncan). Intermediate. 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3Y-YOR PANDEMONIUM, M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00       Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3Y-YYR POOKA, L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3Y-YYR RING FENCE, M-L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3Y-GYR TRIPLE CROWN, M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £8.00       Three £5.50    Each £2.50  
 
 
 
 



48 

 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils White Perianth. W-Y. 
3W-GYY EVESHAM, M (J. S. B. Lea).    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3W-GYY MOON SHADOW, M (Clive Postles).  Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
3W-GYY STAR QUALITY, M-L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £15.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils White Perianth. W-O/R; W-YYR; W-P etc. 
3W-YYR CISTICOLA, M-L (B. S. Duncan).  
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
3W-GOO DOCTOR HUGH, L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
3W-R SPIN DOCTOR, M-L (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £15.00       Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
3W-YYR WATAMU, L (B. S. Duncan). 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
 

Div. 3 Small Cupped Daffodils All White. W-W; W-GWW. 
3W-GGW FAIRY FOOTSTEPS, VL (Ballydorn).  
 Five £10.00       Three £8.00    Each £3.00  
3W-WWY YUM-YUM, M-L (D. Jackson). Aust.  
 Five £10.00       Three £8.00    Each £3.00  
 

Div. 4 Double Daffodils Yellow Perianth. Y-Y; Y-O/R; Y-W. 
4Y-O CRACKINGTON, M (D. A. Lloyd/J. W. Blanchard). 
 Five £8.00       Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
4Y-O CROWNDALE, M (F. C. Postles). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
4Y-O FERRAL, L (D. Jackson).Aust    Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
4Y-O PARADIGM, M (B. S. Duncan). (photo p37)   
         Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
 

Div. 4 Double Daffodils White Perianth. W-W; W-Y; W-O/R. 
4W-Y DAMBUSTER, M-L (B. S. Duncan). 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
4W-Y KIWI MAGIC, M (M. Hamilton). N.Z.   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
4W-R PIREAUS, M-L (B. S. Duncan)   Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
 

Div. 4 Double Daffodils Pink Doubles. W-P. 
4W-P DORCHESTER, E-M (B.S. Duncan). (photo p37) 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
4W-P TEMPLE CLOUD, M-L (J. W. Blanchard) Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
 

Div. 5 Triandrus 
5Y-Y KATHY A., M-L (B. S. Duncan) 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
5W-Y LAPWING, M (G. E. Mitsch). U.S.A.   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
 
 



49 

 

Div. 6 Cyclamineus 
6Y-Y ABRACADABRA, E. (M.G. Temple-Smith) (photo p43)  
         Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
6W-W DELTA FLIGHT, E-M (B.S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
6W-GPP LILAC CHARM, M-L (B.S. Duncan). (photo p21) 
 Five £12.00       Three £10.00    Each £4.00 
6W-W MARY LOU, M (B.S. Duncan). (photo p43) 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
6Y-Y RAPTURE, E (G. E. Mitsch). U.S.A.  
 Five £7.50       Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
6W-W SHEER JOY, E-M. (B. S. Duncan).   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
6W-W TRACEY, M (Miss M. Verry). N.Z.   Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
6Y-WWY WHEATEAR, M (G. E. Mitsch). U.S.A.  
 Five £5.00       Three £3.50    Each £1.50  
 

Div. 7 Jonquilla 
7O-R INDIAN MAID, M (W. G. Pannill) U.S.A.  
 Five £7.50       Three £5.00     Each £2.00  
7W-W LADIES’ CHOICE, L (B. S. Duncan). (photo p21) 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
7W-W LIMEQUILLA, L (R. & E. Havens). U.S.A.        Each £3.00  
7Y-Y MARZO, VE (J. W. Blanchard).    Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
7Y-O WHIPCORD, VE (J. W. Blanchard). 
 Five £8.00       Three £6.00    Each £2.50  
 

Div. 8 Tazetta 
8W-O BRIGHT SPANGLES, VE-E (S. DuBose). U.S.A.      Each £4.00  
 

Div. 9 Poeticus 
9W-GYR BARR HALL (Ballydorn)         Each £4.00 
 

Div. 11 Split Corona Daffodils 
11aW-PPW DIVERSITY, M-L (B. S. Duncan). 
 Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
11aW-GYY FRESCO, E-M (J. Gerritsen). NL 
  Five £10.00        Three £7.50     Each £3.00  
11aW-P TRIGONOMETRY, M (Elise Haven). U.S.A. 
 Five £18.00       Three £12.00    Each £5.00 
11aY-Y TRIPARTITE, L (R. L. Brook).  
 Five £3.00       Three £2.00    Each £1.00   

 



50 

 

Abracadabra   49 

Accomplice  28 

Advance Party 2 

Agnes Mace  20 

Airtime   24 

All Rounder   27 

Alpine Winter  14 

Alston    46 

Alto    46 

Altun Ha    45 

Amazing Grace  46 

Angel’s Wood  16 

Anna Panna   27 

Ann Sonia   35 

April Dawn   16 

Arid Plains   27 

Arleston    45 

Armidale   47 

Arthurian   44 

Ashland    46 

Astrid’s Memory  28 

Auchranie   45 

Badbury Rings  47 

Ballydorn   40 

Ballydorn Gem 3 

Banker   45 

Barnesgold   44 

Barr Hall   49 

Bells of Joy   36 

Ben Hee    47 

Birthday Girl   47 

Blue Danube   45 

Bon Viveur   41 

Brassicala  7 

Bright Spangles  49 

Bronzewing   44 

Brooke Ager   46 

Burning Bush   47 

Burning Ring   27 

Burt House   20 

Busselton   30 

Butter Pladdy  3 

Camaraderie   18 

Canticle    40 

Cape Helles   27 

Cape Point   46 

Carolina Dale   16 

Castanets   39 

Cataract    45 

Causeway Julie 4 

Causeway Ringer  27 

Causeway Sunset  45 

Causeway Sunshine 10  

Causeway Torch  24 

Causeway Winner   17 

Cerisita   7 

Chanson    44 

Charlbury   46 

Chasseur   20 

Chaste    45 

Cherrygardens  46 

Cherry Glow    30 

Chief Inspector   44 

Chingah     11 

Chobe River    44 

Chortle     47 

Chorus Line    39 

Cinder Hill    46 

Cisticola     48 

Citrus Souffle    34 

Clean Sweep    29 

Coliseum    18 

Colorful     45 

Congratulations   3 

Contralto    20 

Coolmaghery   20 

Copper Nob   46 

Corroboree    24 

Cosine     41 

Crackington    48 

Crowndale    48 

Cryptic     44 

Dailmanach    46 

Dailmystic    46 

Dambuster    48 

Dateline     47 

Defence Corps   12 

Index 

Airtime 

Chobe River 



51 

 

Delphin Hill   35 

Delta Flight   49 

Demeanour   30 

Demmo    45 

Dena    30 

Denali    14 

Descant   44 

Dewy Dell   29 

Dignatory   20 

Discreet   24 

Disquiet    44 

Diversity    49 

Doctor Hugh   48 

Dorchester   48 

Dorneywood   12 

Downfield   34 

Drama Queen  41 

Dream Catcher  22 

Duiker    38 

Dunstan’s Fire 9 

Edenderry   44 

Editor    22 

Elegant Queen  18 

Elmbridge   44 

Emerald City   29 

English Caye   44 

Entente    45 

Ethos    44 

Evesham   48 

Fairy Magic   47 

Fairy Footsteps 48 

Fashion Model  22 

Feline Queen   11 

Ferral   48 

Fiery Ring   4 

Filoli   44 

Fine Trim   18 

Firefighter   28 

Forged Gold   14 

Frank    40 

Freedom Stars  41 

Fresco    49 

Frosted Pink   22 

Game Bird   44 

Garden Treasure  14 

Gatecrasher    10 

Glasnevin   47 

Gold Convention  45 

Gold Lake  9 

Goldfinger   44 

Goldhanger   45 

Golden Flute   14 

Golden Goal   14 

Golden Peak   10 

Good Faith  2 

Good Intentions  15 

Graduation   47 

Greek Surprise  35 

Green Lodge   40 

Green Park   40 

Habit   44 

Hanbury    47 

Hanley Swan   45 

Happy Valley   45 

Harbour View  46 

Hello Gorgeous  8 

Hibernian   36 

Hillhead    40 

Hocus Pocus   28 

Homestead   25 

Honeybourne  46 

Honeyorange  17 

Hope House   17 

Hornpipe   44 

Hot Affair   17 

Hot Date   30 

Hot Lava    17 

Hulla Balloo   18 

Hyperbole   18 

Ice Dancer   47 

Iced Lemon  7 

Ice Emerald   31 

Impeccable   45 

Indian Maid   49 

Innuendo   15 

Irish Trip    39 

Itsy Bitsy Splitsy  41 

Jammin    29 

Janet’s Gold   15 

Hibernian 

Doctor Hugh 



52 

 

Jauno    11 

Jodi     41 

Jodi’s Sister   42 

Jolly Good  17 

June Lake   47 

Kaka Point   22 

Kathy A    48 

Kantzeewai   8 

Kenwell Centennial  6 

Kingsleigh   44 

Kiwi Magic   48 

Kiwi Sunset   34 

Knowing Look  30 

Korora Bay   12 

Ladies’ Choice  49 

Ladymeads   22 

Lake District   22 

Lakeland Fair   46 

Lapwing    48 

Laurelbank   19 

Lauren    47 

Lava Flow   31 

Lemon Cocktail  10 

Lennymore   45 

Lifeline    14 

Lighthouse Reef  44 

Lilac Charm  49 

Limequilla   49 

Little Alice   34 

Little Dorr   36 

Longabaugh  7 

Longitude   11 

Luminosity  2 

Lutana   19 

Lyme Bay   10 

Mamma Mia   34 

Margaret’s Melody 19 

Maria Pia   42 

Mary Lou   49 

Marzo    49 

Mer d’Or   10 

Miss Primm   45 

Mizzen Head   40 

Montroig   25 

Moon Shadow  48 

Muiranna   11 

Music Maker   4 

Mzungu    8 

Nanny Anne  5 

Nantucket Red  8 

Narrative   23 

Navigator   9 

New Design  6 

Nightflight  45 

Oh Wow   31 

Olly’s Medal   12 

Oops    46 

Orbital Pink   31 

Oregon Pioneer  45 

Pacific Rim   45 

Palace Pink   23 

Pandemonium 47  

Panorama Pink  31 

Pantaloon   8 

Paradigm   48 

Partisan    23 

Pepys    38 

Petanca    36 

Picatou    28 

Picket Post   31 

Pincambo   15 

Pireaus   48 

Poetry in Motion  40 

Pol Crocan   46 

Pol Voulin   46 

Pooka    47 

Powerstock   46 

Pratincole  28 

Predator   44 

Prime Target  5 

Priorsford   23 

Problem Child  15 

Proud Fellow   11 

Proverbial Pink  23 

Queen Fiona   12 

Queen’s Guard  44 

Lake District 

Picatou 



53 

 

Quiet Magic   23 

Quiet Waters  45 

Ransom    35 

Rapid Stride   38 

Rapture    49 

Redlands Too   45 

Red Reed   11 

Regal Glow   5 

Repertoire   31 

Resistasol   11 

Rheban Red   46 

Rimski    47 

Ring Fence   47 

Rocoza    16 

Roxton    36 

Ruby Wedding  46 

Ruddy Duck   17 

Ruddy Rascal   46 

Rumpus   28 

Runkerry   36 

Saint Louie Louie  9 

Sacre Coeur   25 

Saffron Strand  31 

Sargeant’s Caye  44 

Savoir Faire   47 

Scarlet Tanager 46 

Sea Moon   25 

Sheelagh Rowan  47 

Sheer Joy   49 

Sheskin    23 

Shrimp Boat   42 

Signet Ring   32 

Signorina   47 

Silent Valley   45 

Silver Monarch  5 

Silver Sabre   25 

Silver Shadow 6 

Simba    8 

Snowy Canyon  35 

Soft Focus   46 

Solar Eclipse   19 

Solera    16 

Soprano    46 

Spartan Gold   15 

Speenogue  44 

Spin Doctor   48 

Spring Sunset  16 

Star Quality   48 

Subtle Shades  23 

Surprise Packet  19 

Suzie Dee   38 

Suzie’s Sister   38 

System Alert  6 

Tangerine Tango  35 

Temba    11 

Temple Cloud  48 

Terminator   46 

The Mount   19 

Tickled Pink   42 

Tidy Tippet   24 

Toretta    31 

Tracey    49 

Treasure Hunt  15 

Trendy Trail   29 

Trentagh   31 

Tri-Elfin    36 

Triganometry   49 

Tripartite   49 

Triple Crown   47 

Trumpet Warrior  44 

Tuggle Sdg   39 

Twicer    46 

Twilight Zone   45 

Twinkle Gold  39 

Urchin    46 

Vendell    29 

Veronica Brown  24 

Version    24 

Video Kid   28 

Village Green   31 

Viva Diva   29 

Vivash    36 

Volcanic Rim   31 

Warm Day   46 

Warm Welcome  25 

Warmwell   31 

Watamu    48 

Wee Cracker  3 

West Post   19 

Wheatear   49 

Whipcord   49 

Whispering Pink 2 

White Star    45 

Wild Rover   12 

Wy’ East   45 

Yum Yum   48 

Yummy Mummy  20 

Zwynner    16 

Rumpus 



Follow us on 

twitter 
Find us on 

Face book f 

54 

 

Esker Farm Daffodils 
(incorporating Ringhaddy Daffodils) 

www.eskerfarmdaffodils.com 
38 Esker Road, Dromore, Omagh, 
Co. Tyrone, Northern Ireland 

BT78 3LE 


